
623

INDEX

—————

ABSENCE
Implied condition of survivorship, effect of absence of gift over, § 590

ABSOLUTE INTEREST
Chattels personal, absolute interest or life estate, § 498
Wills, absolute interest or life estate, no requirement of words of inheritance, § 496

ACCELERATION
Generally, §§ 791 et seq.

Beneficial interest in trust, renunciation of, § 801
Classes and class gifts, problems involving fluctuation of membership subsequent to deed

or death of testator, § 641
Complete defeasance, remainders vested subject to, § 798
Contingent remainders, failure of prior interest by renunciation, §§ 795, 796
Defeasance, remainders vested subject to complete, § 798
Definition of acceleration, § 791
Destructibility doctrine, inapplicability of, § 795
Dower, election to take, § 802
Early English authorities, § 793
Election to take, failure of prior interest by renunciation, § 802
Executory interests, failure of prior interest by renunciation, § 800
Inception for causes other than renunciation, failure of prior interest by renunciation,

§§ 803, 804
Indefeasibly vested remainders, failure of prior interest by renunciation, § 796
Interest, failure of prior interest by renunciation, §§ 800-802
Intestate share, failure of prior interest by renunciation, § 802
Open, remainders vested subject to, § 799
Prior interest. Renunciation, failure of prior interest by, below
Renunciation, failure of prior interest by

Generally, §§ 795 et seq., 800-802
Beneficial interest in trust, renunciation of, § 801
Complete defeasance, remainders vested subject to, § 798
Contingent remainders, §§ 795, 796
Defeasance, remainders vested subject to complete, § 798
Destructibility doctrine, inapplicability of, § 795
Dower, election to take, § 802
Election to take dower or intestate share, § 802
Executory interests, § 800
Inception for causes other than renunciation, failure of prior interest in, §§ 803, 804
Indefeasibly vested remainders, § 796
Intestate share, election to take, § 802
Open, remainders vested subject to, § 799
Sequestration of renounced interest, § 802
Termination before inception of creating instrument, § 803
Trust, renunciation of beneficial interest in, § 801
Vested remainders, §§ 797-799

Scope of treatment of American cases, § 794
Sequestration of renounced interest, § 802
Termination before inception of creating instrument, failure of prior interest by renuncia-

tion, § 803
Trust, renunciation of beneficial interest in, § 801
Underlying principles, § 792



624

INDEX

ACCELERATION—Continued
Vested remainders, failure of prior interest by renunciation, §§ 797-799

ACCOUNTING
Waste and other physical injuries to land, § 1654

ACCRUED SHARES
On death or death without issue, § 547

ACCUMULATIONS
Generally, §§ 1462 et seq.

American rule, doctrine of Claflin case, § 1466
Charities, accumulations for, § 1468
Claflin case, American rule, § 1466
Illegality, effect of provision for illegal accumulation, § 1469
Policy considerations, § 1463
Problem, statement of, § 1462
Provision for illegal accumulation, effect of, § 1469
Rule against perpetuities, relation to rule restricting accumulations, § 1464
Statutory rules against accumulations, § 1467
Vested beneficial interest, English common-law rule, § 1465

ADMINISTRATORS
Parties to actions involving title, § 1811

ADMIRALTY
Parties to actions involving title, in rem proceedings, § 1810

ADOPTION OF CHILD
On death or death without issue, § 546

ADVANCEMENTS
Expectancy of apparent heir or devisee, §§ 394, 395

ADVERSE POSSESSION
Generally, §§ 1961 et seq.

Creation of future interests, §§ 449, 1968
Eminent domain, § 1973
Equitable interests, running of statute of limitations against, § 1972
Estate tail, future interest subject to possessory, § 1969
Merger after statute of limitations has commenced to run, § 1967
Possessory, statute of limitations does not run until future interest becomes, § 1962
Possessory interest, power of owner of future interest to terminate, § 1966
Possessory owner, adverse holding by, § 1965
Power of appointment in possessory owner, future interest subject to general, § 1970
Quiet title, effect of right of action to, § 1964
Same person, future interest and possessory interest owned by, § 1971
Statutes of limitation, generally, §§ 1961 et seq.
Statutes which may bar all future interests, § 1963
Trust, beneficiaries of, § 1972

AFTERBORN CHILDREN
Posthumous Children, this index

AGE
Classes and Class Gifts, this index

ALABAMA
Inter vivos transfers of contingent remainders and executory interests, § 1858
Living person, remainder to heirs of, § 157
Partition, statutes permitting owners of future interests to compel partition, §§ 1766, 1771
Possibilities of reverter, termination by statute, § 1994
Rights of entry for breach of condition, termination by statute, § 1994
Rule against perpetuities statute, § 1412
Security to protect interest in personalty, statutory provisions, § 1711



625

INDEX

ALASKA
Rule against perpetuities statute, § 1413

ALIENATION
Donee’s interest, alienation as involuntary, § 944
Restraints on Alienation, this index

ALL INTERESTS
Succeeding interest, effect of failure of on prior interest, § 822

ALL MEMBERS OF CLASS
Death before testator, § 663

ALTERNATIVES
Classes and class gifts, effect of alternative gift by testator, § 665
Implied Condition of Survivorship, this index

AMBIGUOUS LANGUAGE
Possibilities of reverter, termination for change of conditions, § 1993
Rights of entry for breach of condition, termination for change of conditions, § 1993

AMERICAN CASES OR AUTHORITIES
United States, this index

ANALYSIS
Classes and Class Gifts, this index
Powers of appointment, devolution of title on exercise of, § 913
Succeeding Interest, this index

APPARENT HEIR
Expectancy of Apparent Heir or Devisee, this index

APPENDANT POWERS
Powers of Appointment, this index

APPOINTMENT
Execution of Powers, this index
Powers of Appointment, this index
Property, marshaling owned and appointed property, § 975

ARIZONA
Inter vivos transfers of contingent remainders and executory interests, § 1858
Partition, statutes permitting owners of future interests to compel partition, § 1766
Rule against perpetuities statutes, § 1415

ARKANSAS
Partition, statutes permitting owners of future interests to compel partition, § 1766
Rule against perpetuities statute, § 1414

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION
Restraints on alienation, provision prohibiting transfer of shares, § 1166

ASCERTAINED PERSONS
Contingent Remainders Distinguished From Vested Remainders, this index

ASSIGNMENTS
Expectancy of apparent heir or devisee, § 395
Restraints on alienation, provision in contract prohibiting, § 1165

ASSUMPTIONS
Construction and interpretation, § 464

AT
Implied condition of survivorship, gift at given age attained or at given age, § 586

ATTACHMENT
Creditors and creditors’ rights, §§ 1921, 1922



626

INDEX

AUTOMATIC VESTING
Executory interests, § 230

BAD FAITH
Security to protect interest in personalty, power of life tenant to consume corpus, § 1716

BANKRUPTCY
Creditors and creditors’ rights, §§ 1921, 1927

BENEFICIAL INTEREST
Acceleration, renunciation of beneficial interest in trust, § 801

BETTERMENTS ACT
Improvements, duties of owner of indefeasibly vested remainder or reversion, § 1699

BLENDING CLAUSE
Execution of powers, blending clause used in will, § 973

BONDS
Security to protect interest in personalty, §§ 1714, 1719

BRACTON
Historical development, § 10

CALIFORNIA
Inter vivos transfers of contingent remainders and executory interests, § 1858
Partition, statutes permitting owners of future interests to compel partition, §§ 1766, 1769,

1773
Rule against perpetuities statute, § 1416

CAPACITY
Execution of powers, capacity of donee, § 971

CAPTURE DOCTRINE
Execution of powers, implied execution where express appointment fails, § 974

CHAMPERTY
Inter vivos transfers, § 1852

CHANGE OR MODIFICATION
Occurrence of event named in condition or limitation, reconstruction of changed circum-

stances, § 772
Powers, statutory modifications of law of, §§ 1081-1083
Worthier title doctrine, statutory abolition or modification of rule, § 1612

CHARITIES
Accumulations for charities, § 1468
Functions of future interests, § 4
Possibilities of reverter, charitable corporations, § 291
Restraints on alienation, validity of restraints on alienation as to charitable gifts, § 1170
Rule Against Perpetuities, this index

CHATTELS PERSONAL
Generally, §§ 351 et seq.

Absolute interest or life estate, § 498
Broad dicta, comparison to future interests in land, § 356
Characteristics other than duration, § 364
Conditional sales, § 363
Consumables, estates in, §§ 369, 370
Contingent remainders distinguished from executory interests, § 201
Dower, § 363
Executory interests

Generally, § 360
Succeeding interest, executory interest preceded by fee simple in land or analogous

interest in, § 824
Fee simple in land or analogous interest in succeeding interest, executory interest preceded

by, § 824



627

INDEX

CHATTELS PERSONAL—Continued
Heirs of grantor, remainders to, § 368
Implied condition of survivorship, presumption in favor of vesting, § 574
Judicial sales, § 1944
Land, comparison to future interests in, §§ 353 et seq.
Liens, § 363
Merger, destruction of contingent remainders by, § 365
Mortgages, § 363
Next of kin of grantor, remainders to, § 368
Partition, §§ 1776, 1777
Pledges, § 363
Possibilities of reverter, § 361
Present estates in chattels, § 359
Remainders, § 360
Reversions, § 360
Right of entry for breach of condition, § 362
Rule against perpetuities, vested character of interest, § 366
Rule in Shelley’s Case, § 367
Security to Protect Interest in Personalty, this index
Slaves, § 357
Statute de Donis, § 354
Statute of Uses, § 354
Statutes, § 371
Succeeding interest, executory interest preceded by fee simple in land or analogous interest

in, § 824
Three theories, § 352
Trusts, § 358
Worthier title doctrine, application of doctrine to personal property, § 1604

CHATTELS REAL
Generally, §§ 331 et seq.

Contingent remainders distinguished from executory interests, § 201
Future leasehold estate, future leasehold interest created by owner of, § 333
Implied direction to convert, § 335
Interesse termini, § 332
Legal consequences of chattel character of interest, § 336
Present leasehold estate, future leasehold interest created by owner of, § 332
Years, future leasehold interest created by lessee for, § 334

CHILDREN
Classes and class gifts

Distribution other than gifts to issue, § 740
Gift over, immediate gift to children of living person, § 636
Parent’s share, children or issue of deceased member to take, § 659

Deed or death of testator, problems involving fluctuation of membership subsequent to,
§§ 636, 650

English common law preference for indefinite construction. On Death or Death Without
Issue, this index

Gift over, immediate gift to children of living person, § 636
Illegal Conditions and Limitations, this index
Implied condition of survivorship, postponed gifts, §§ 578, 579
Judicial sale of land of minor, § 1941
Limitations, gifts to A and children of B, § 741
Living issue taking, § 745
Occurrence of event named in condition or limitation, presumption of possibility of issue,

§ 777
On Death or Death Without Issue, this index
Per stirpes or per capita

Remote issue of same degree taking per stirpes or per capita, § 746
Unequal degrees, per stirpes or per capita in division among issue of, § 744

Posthumous Children, this index
Postponed gifts, implied condition of survivorship, §§ 578, 579



628

INDEX

CHILDREN—Continued
Presumption of possibility of issue, occurrence of event named in condition or limitation,

§ 777
Remote issue of same degree taking per stirpes or per capita, § 746
Several named persons, gifts to children or issue of, § 742
Typical situations, gifts to issue or descendants, § 743
Unequal degrees, per stirpes or per capita in division among issue of, § 744
Wild’s Case, this index

CLAFLIN CASE
Accumulations, American rule, § 1466
Rule against perpetuities, Claflin trusts, § 1393

CLASSES AND CLASS GIFTS
Generally, §§ 611 et seq.

Acceleration, problems involving fluctuation of membership subsequent to deed or death of
testator, § 641

Age
Named age, attainment of, § 656
Twenty-one, gift to members of class attaining age of, §§ 644-646

All members of class, death before testator, § 663
Alternative gift by testator, effect of, § 665
Analysis. Preliminary analysis, below
Application of rule to deeds, problems involving fluctuation of membership subsequent to

deed, § 637
Children, this index
Closing of class, relationship between vesting of gift and, § 654
Common-law rule, problems involving fluctuation of membership prior to death of testator,

§ 661
Condition precedent, existence of another contingency, § 655
Conditions or contingencies

Deed or death of testator, problems involving fluctuation of membership subsequent to,
below

Existence of another contingency, implication of condition precedent, § 655
Remainders. Contingent remainders, below

Contingencies. Conditions or contingencies, above
Contingent remainders

Executory interests, contingent remainders distinguished from, § 205
Vested remainders, contingent remainders distinguished from, § 146

Decrease. Increase or decrease, below
Deed or death of testator, problems involving fluctuation of membership subsequent to

Acceleration, effect of, § 641
Age of twenty-one, gift to members of class attaining, §§ 644-646
Application of rule to deeds, § 637
Children, this index
Conditions or contingencies

Decrease in size, conditions under which class may, § 653
Present class gift with divesting contingency on future event, § 647

Decrease in size, conditions under which class may, § 653
Divestiture, present class gift with divesting contingency on future event, § 647
Effective date of instrument, immediate gift to class incapable of increasing in number

after, § 635
Exclusion of members of class because of ineligibility under statute or renunciation,

§ 651
Future events, §§ 643, 647
General principles, maximum membership in class, § 634
Gift overs, § 636
Immediate gift, §§ 635, 636
Income, gifts of, § 649
Increase in number after effective date of instrument, immediate gift to class incapable

of, § 635
Intent, maximum and minimum membership in class, § 633
Kentucky, different rule in, § 639



629

INDEX

CLASSES AND CLASS GIFTS—Continued
Deed or death of testator—Continued

Life estate, gift to class preceded by, § 640
Maximum and minimum membership in class, generally, §§ 632 et seq.
Money, gift of sum of money to each member of class, § 648
Others, application of rule to gifts to others than children, § 638
Preceding gift, future event, § 643
Preliminary analysis, vesting of class, § 652
Present class gift with divesting contingency on future event, § 647
Renunciation, exclusion of members of class because of ineligibility under, § 651
Separate treatment of class, maximum and minimum membership in class, § 632
Statute, exclusion of members of class because of ineligibility under, § 651
Term of years, gift to class preceded by, § 642
Vesting of class, determination of minimum membership, §§ 652 et seq.

Definition of class gifts vary with purpose of definition, § 615
Distribution of class gifts, §§ 739, 740
Diversity in class gift problems, § 614
Divesting contingency on future event, present class gift with, § 647
Divide-and-pay-over rule, §§ 657, 658
Effective date of instrument, immediate gift to class incapable of increasing in number

after, § 635
Exceptions or exclusions

Divide-and-pay-over rule, § 658
Ineligibility under statute or renunciation, exclusion of members of class because of,

§ 651
Execution of will prior to death of testator, problems involving fluctuation of membership,

§ 662
Executory interests, contingent remainders distinguished from, § 205
Existence of another contingency, implication of condition precedent, § 655
Fixed period, termination of estate for, § 656
Fluctuation

Deed or death of testator, problems involving fluctuation of membership subsequent to,
above

Prior to death of testator, problems involving fluctuation of membership, §§ 660-665
Future events, problems involving fluctuation of membership subsequent to deed or death

of testator, §§ 643, 647
General principles, maximum membership in class, § 634
Gift overs, problems involving fluctuation of membership subsequent to deed or death of

testator, § 636
Group-minded, requirement that transferor be, § 612
Heirs, distribution other than gifts to, § 740
Immediate gift, problems involving fluctuation of membership subsequent to deed or death

of testator, §§ 635, 636
Implied condition of survivorship, postponed gift made to class with provision that

descendants or issue of deceased member shall take parent’s share, § 583
Income, gifts of, § 649
Increase or decrease

Conditions under which class may decrease in size, § 653
Immediate gift to class incapable of increase in number after effective date of instru-

ment, § 635
Intent, maximum and minimum membership in class, § 633
Joint tenant, membership in class compared with, § 617
Kentucky, problems involving fluctuation of membership subsequent to deed or death of

testator, § 639
Lapse statute, problems involving fluctuation of membership prior to death of testator,

§ 662
Life estate

Gift to class preceded by life estate, problems involving fluctuation of membership
subsequent to deed or death of testator, § 640

Termination of estate for life, § 656
Limitations or restrictions, divide-and-pay-over rule, § 658
Maximum and minimum membership in class



630

INDEX

CLASSES AND CLASS GIFTS—Continued
Maximum and minimum membership in class—Continued

Generally, § 631
Prior to death of testator, problems involving fluctuation of membership, §§ 660-665
Subsequent matters. Deed or death of testator, problems involving fluctuation of

membership subsequent to, supra
Money, gift of sum of money to each member of class, § 648
Named age, attainment, § 656
On death or death without issue, drafting of instruments, § 548
Postponed gift made to class with provision that descendants or issue of deceased member

shall take parent’s share, implied condition of survivorship, § 583
Preceding gift, future event, § 643
Preliminary analysis

Prior to death of testator, problems involving fluctuation of membership, § 660
Vesting of class, problems involving fluctuation of membership subsequent to deed or

death of testator, § 652
Present class gift with divesting contingency on future event, § 647
Prior to death of testator, problems involving fluctuation of membership, §§ 660-665
Renunciation, exclusion of members of class because of ineligibility under, § 651
Rule Against Perpetuities, this index
Separate matters

Desirability of treating class gift problems separately, § 616
Maximum and minimum membership in class, separate treatment of class, § 632

Significance of determining that class gift involved, § 613
Statutes

Exclusion of members of class because of ineligibility under statute, § 651
Time as of which statute applied, meanings of various class designations, § 732

Subsequent matters. Deed or death of testator, problems involving fluctuation of member-
ship subsequent to, supra

Tenancy in common, membership in class compared with, § 617
Term of years, gift to class preceded by, § 642
Termination of estate for life or for fixed period, § 656
Time as of which statute applied, meanings of various class designations, § 732
Various class designations, §§ 721 et seq.
Vested remainders, contingent remainders distinguished from, § 146
Vesting of class, determination of minimum membership, §§ 652 et seq.
Wild’s case, A and his children taking as single class, § 701
Wills

Death of member of class before will made, § 664
Execution of will prior to death of testator, problems involving fluctuation of member-

ship, § 662

CLASSIFICATION
Powers of Appointment, this index

CLERK OF COURT
Security to protect interest in personalty, approval of terms of bond, § 1722

CLOSING
Class, relationship between vesting of gift and closing of, § 654

COLLATERAL
Termination of powers, release of special powers purely collateral, § 1056

COLLATERAL POWERS
Appointment, collateral powers of, § 876

COLORADO
Partition, statutes permitting owners of future interests to compel partition, § 1766
Rule against perpetuities statute, § 1417

COMMON-LAW RULE
Classes and class gifts, problems involving fluctuation of membership prior to death of

testator, § 661



631

INDEX

COMMUNITY OF INTEREST
Parties to actions involving title, virtual representation doctrine, §§ 1803, 1805

COMPLETE OR COMPLETION
Acceleration, remainders vested subject to complete defeasance, § 798
Implication of gifts for completion of general plan of testator, § 844

CONCLUSIONS
Powers of appointment, § 920
Succeeding interest, conclusions as to American law, § 828

CONDEMNATION
Eminent Domain, this index

CONDITIONAL SALES
Chattels personal, § 363

CONDITIONS OR CONTINGENCIES
Chattels personal, conditional sales, § 363
Classes and Class Gifts, this index
Conditions Precedent, this index
Conditions Subsequent, this index
Fee Simple Conditional, this index
Gifts over on failure to alienate, effect of conditions in addition to intestacy, § 1487
Illegal Conditions and Limitations, this index
Implied condition of survivorship, condition precedent of survivorship implied because gift

is contingent gift, § 594
Impossibility of Conditions or Limitations, this index
Intestate succession, heir takes subject to existing conditions, §§ 1885, 1886
Occurrence of Event Named in Condition or Limitation, this index
Precedent condition. Conditions Precedent, this index
Remainders. Contingent Remainders, this index
Rule Against Perpetuities, this index
Subsequent conditions. Conditions Subsequent, this index

CONDITIONS PRECEDENT
Classes and class gifts, existence of another contingency, § 655
Illegal Conditions and Limitations, this index
Implied condition of survivorship, implication from particular language that condition

precedent imposed, § 576
Rule against perpetuities, entire class gift subject to condition precedent, § 1268

CONDITIONS SUBSEQUENT
Contingent remainders distinguished from vested remainders, § 151
Illegal Conditions and Limitations, this index
Land, variation from fixed types of estates, § 63
Rights of entry for breach of condition, implied conditions, § 246

CONNECTICUT
Partition, statutes permitting owners of future interests to compel partition, §§ 1766, 1771
Possibilities of reverter, termination by statute, § 1994
Rights of entry for breach of condition, termination by statute, § 1994
Rule against perpetuities statute, § 1418
Security to protect interest in personalty, statutory provisions, § 1723

CONSIDERATION
Inter vivos transfers, formalities for alienation, § 1866

CONSTITUTIONAL LAW
Contingent remainders distinguished from executory interests, statutory abolition of des-

tructibility rule, § 208
Contingent remainders distinguished from vested remainders, § 136
Due Process, this index
Parties to Actions Involving Title, this index



632

INDEX

CONSTRUCTION AND INTERPRETATION
Generally, §§ 461 et seq.

Assumptions, necessity of, § 464
Character of rules of construction, § 467
English common law preference for indefinite construction. On Death or Death Without

Issue, this index
Expressions of courts as to process of construction, § 472
Implied Condition of Survivorship, this index
Intent, §§ 462, 465
Occurrence of Event Named in Condition or Limitation, this index
On Death or Death Without Issue, this index
Outside limits of construction, § 471
Possibilities of reverter, § 286
Powers of Appointment, this index
Prediction of judicial action, § 469
Present vs. Future Character of Interest, this index
Process of construction, §§ 463, 472
Purposes of rules of construction, § 468
Reconstruction of changed circumstances, occurrence of event named in condition or

limitation, § 772
Rights of entry for breach of condition, ambiguous language, § 248
Survivorship

Implied Condition of Survivorship, this index
Occurrence of event named in condition or limitation, survivor construed to mean other,

§ 773
Types of ambiguities, § 466
Waste and other physical injuries to land, multiple damages, § 1658
Wild’s Case, this index
Worthier Title Doctrine, this index

CONSUMABLES
Chattels personal, §§ 369, 370

CONTESTING WILL STATUTES
Donee’s interest, § 950

CONTINGENCIES
Conditions or Contingencies, this index

CONTINGENT CHARACTER OF INTEREST
Defined, § 571

CONTINGENT GIFT
Implied condition of survivorship, condition precedent of survivorship implied because gift

is contingent gift, § 594

CONTINGENT REMAINDERS
Generally, §§ 111, 112

Acceleration, failure of prior interest by renunciation, §§ 795, 796
Classes and Class Gifts, this index
Executory interests, distinguished. Contingent Remainders Distinguished From Executory

Interests, this index
Expectancy of apparent heir or devisee, compared, § 402
Historical development, § 19
Inter vivos transfers, §§ 1857-1859
Powers, contingent remainders distinguished from vested remainders, § 150
Reversion subject to contingent remainder in fee, § 85
Succeeding interest, failure of contingent remainder, § 831
Trusts and Trustees, this index
Vested interest in contingent remainder, § 112
Vested remainders, distinguished. Contingent Remainders Distinguished From Vested

Remainders, this index

CONTINGENT REMAINDERS DISTINGUISHED FROM EXECUTORY INTERESTS
Generally, §§ 191 et seq.



633

INDEX

CONTINGENT REMAINDERS DISTINGUISHED FROM EXECUTORY INTERESTS—Contin-
ued

Begotten but not born contingent remaindermen, § 198
Chattels real or personal, § 201
Classes, limitations to, § 205
Constitutionality of statutory abolition of destructibility rule, § 208
Destructibility rule, generally, §§ 193 et seq.
Disseisin of holder of present estate, § 196
Equitable contingent remainders, § 200
Equity will not encourage destruction of contingent remainders, § 203
Forfeiture of preceding freehold, § 195
Legal significance, § 192
Limitation must be treated as contingent remainder if possible, § 204
Merger of estates, § 197
Multiple events, limitations treated differently in, § 206
Normal termination of preceding freehold, § 194
Preference for treatment of limitation as contingent remainder, § 204
Statutory abolition of destructibility rule, §§ 207, 208
Tortious forfeiture of preceding freehold, § 195
Trusts to preserve contingent remaindermen, § 199
Warranty in instrument creating remainder, § 202

CONTINGENT REMAINDERS DISTINGUISHED FROM VESTED REMAINDERS
Generally, §§ 131 et seq.

Alternative limitations, §§ 148, 149
Ascertained persons

Remainders with words of condition, § 147
Remainders without words of condition, § 142

Charge, remainder subject to, § 151
Class, remainder without words of condition, § 146
Condition subsequent, remainder subject to, § 151
Constitutional questions, § 136
Continuous seisin, § 138
Equitable remainders, § 166
Form of words as conditional, but without adding conditions, § 144
Historical basis, § 137
Intent, § 140
Legal consequences, meaning of vested and contingent as varying according to, § 134
Living person, remainder to heirs of

Generally, §§ 154 et seq.
Alabama, § 157
Illinois, § 158
Iowa, § 159
Michigan, § 160
Minnesota, § 161
New York, §§ 154-156
Other states, § 163
Wisconsin, § 162

Necessity for distinguishing, § 132
Power, remainder subject to, § 150
Proper approach to problem, § 141
Survivorship as condition precedent, §§ 135, 164
Terminology, difficulties of, § 133
Tests applied by courts, §§ 138, 139
Trustees, remainders to preserve contingent remainders, § 143
Unascertained persons, remainders to, §§ 152, 153
Validity of tests applied by courts, § 139
Vested remainder after contingent remainder in fee, § 145

CONTINUOUS SEISIN
Contingent remainders distinguished from vested remainders, § 138



634

INDEX

CONTRACTS
Execution of Powers, this index
Inter vivos transfers, conveyances effective by way of contract, § 1855
Restraints on alienation, contracts against alienation of land or personalty, § 1161
Rule against perpetuities, § 1246

CONTRIBUTION
Improvements, duties of owner of indefeasibly vested remainder or reversion, § 1699

CORPORATIONS
Inter vivos transfers, dissolution of corporation owning possibility of reverter, § 1861
Possibilities of reverter, charitable corporations, § 291
Restraints on alienation, provision in articles of incorporation prohibiting transfer of

shares, § 1166
Rights of entry for breach of condition, ownership of rights, § 250

COTENANTS
Inter vivos transfers, partial alienation, § 1864
Joint Tenancy, this index

CREATION
Execution of powers by creation of other powers, § 977
Future interests. Creation of Future Interests, this index
Powers of Appointment, this index
Wild’s case, effect of variations in language of creating instrument, § 700

CREATION OF FUTURE INTERESTS
Generally, §§ 441 et seq.

Adverse possession, §§ 449, 1968
Deed, creation by, §§ 443, 444
Gifts causa mortis, § 447
Intestacy, § 449
Judicial sales, § 449
Parol, creation of interests in chattels personal by, § 445
Possibilities of reverter, §§ 284 et seq., 442
Powers of appointment, § 449
Pretermited heir statutes, § 449
Probate decree, consent to, § 449
Remainders, §§ 104-106
Reversions, § 442
Unsealed writings, § 446
Wills, § 448

CREDITORS AND CREDITORS’ RIGHTS
Generally, §§ 1921 et seq.

Administration of decedents’ estates, §§ 1921, 1922
Attachment procedures, §§ 1921, 1922
Bankruptcy proceedings, §§ 1921, 1927
Denial of involuntary alienation where interest otherwise fully alienable inter vivos, § 1924
Donee’s Interest, this index
Execution procedures, §§ 1921, 1922
Expectancy of apparent heir or devisee, § 396
‘‘In equity’’ or by estoppel or release, voluntary alienability only, § 1925
Powers, New York type of statute, § 1082
Procedures available to creditors, § 1921
Sale of decedents’ property, § 1922
Satisfaction of claim, § 1921
Statutory basis of creditors’ rights, § 1922
Will, voluntary alienability only by, § 1926

CROSS REMAINDERS
Implication of, § 843

CURTESY
Dower and curtesy, this index



635

INDEX

CY PRES
Construction, § 467
Rule Against Perpetuities, this index

DAMAGES
Security to protect interest in personalty, § 1711
Taxes, remedies of indefeasibly vested reversioner or remainderman regarding current

taxes, § 1694
Waste and Other Physical Injuries to Land, this index

DEATH
Decedent’s debts, effect of restraints upon power of court to sell land to pay, § 1171
Earlier than death of named individual, statute applied, § 733
Implied condition of survivorship, gifts distributed at given period, § 587
Later than death of named individual, statute applied, § 734
Without issue. On Death or Death Without Issue, this index

DEATH WITHOUT ISSUE
On Death or Death Without Issue, this index

DECLARATORY JUDGMENTS
Security to protect interest in personalty, § 1711
Title, establishment of, §§ 1742, 1743

DECREASES
Increase or Decrease, this index

DEDICATION
Land, § 315
Possibilities of reverter, § 289

DEEDS
Absolute interest or life estate, no requirement of words of inheritance, § 493
Children, problems involving fluctuation of membership subsequent to deed or death of

testator, §§ 636, 650
Classes and Class Gifts, this index
Creation of future interests, §§ 443, 444
Executory interests, creation of, § 232
Gifts over on failure to alienate, effect if power special or to dispose by deed or will only,

§ 1486
Inter vivos transfers, formalities for alienation, § 1866
On death or death without issue, § 550
Parties to actions involving title, § 1822

DEFAULT
Execution of powers in favor of takers in default, § 983
Rule against perpetuities, gifts in default of power of appointment, § 1276

DEFEASANCE
Acceleration, remainders vested subject to complete defeasance, § 798

DEFEASIBLE INTEREST
Succeeding interest, executory interests providing for divestment of defeasible interest,

§ 829

DEFECTS
Execution of powers, defective, § 980

DEFINITIONS
Acceleration, § 791
Adopted children, § 724
Bare expectancy, §§ 2, 391
Children, §§ 722-724, 729
Class gifts vary with purpose of definition, § 615
Contingent character of interest, § 571
Estate in expectancy, § 2



636

INDEX

DEFINITIONS—Continued
Expectancy, §§ 2, 391
Expectancy of apparent heir or devisee, § 391
Expectant estate, § 2
Family, § 726
Future interest, § 1
Grandchildren, § 723
Heirs, §§ 728-731, 737
Illegitimates, § 724
Implied Condition of Survivorship, this index
Issue, §§ 730, 738
Next of kin, §§ 727, 731
Possibilities of reverter, § 281
Relatives, § 725
Remainder, § 102
Restraint on alienation, § 1111
Reversion, §§ 81, 82
Right of entry for breach of condition, § 242
Stepchildren, § 724
Vested character of interest, § 571

DELAWARE
Inter vivos transfers of contingent remainders and executory interests, § 1858
Partition, statutes permitting owners of future interests to compel partition, § 1766
Rule against perpetuities statute, § 1419

DELEGATION
Donee’s interest, § 943

DELIVERY
Creation of future interests in chattels personal by parol, § 445
Inter vivos transfers, formalities for alienation, § 1866

DESCENT, STATUTES OF
Land, § 314

DESIGNATION
Names or Naming, this index

DESTRUCTIBILITY RULE
Acceleration, inapplicability of destructibility doctrine, § 795
Contingent Remainders Distinguished From Executory Interests, this index
Rule against perpetuities, § 1231

DEVISEES
Expectancy of Apparent Heir or Devisee, this index

DEVOLUTION OF TITLE
Powers of Appointment, this index

DIRECT RESTRAINTS ON ALIENATION
Restraints on Alienation, this index

DISABLING RESTRAINTS
Restraints on Alienation, this index

DISCLAIMER
Termination of powers, § 1061

DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY
Execution of powers, disposition of property on partial failure, § 1035
Reversions, partial dispositions, §§ 84-87

DISSEISIN
Contingent remainders distinguished from executory interests, disseisin of holder of

present estate, § 196



637

INDEX

DISSOLUTION OF CORPORATION
Inter vivos transfers, corporation owning possibility of reverter, § 1861

DISTORTION
Execution of powers, drafting to avoid distortion on partial failure, § 1036

DISTRIBUTION
Class gifts, distribution of, §§ 739, 740
Powers of appointment, distribution power of executor, § 894

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Inter vivos transfers of contingent remainders and executory interests, § 1858
Partition, statutes limiting power to partition to owners of possessory interests, § 1766
Rule against perpetuities statute, § 1420

DIVERSITY
Class gift problems, § 614

DIVESTITURE
Class gift with divesting contingency on future event, § 647
Succeeding Interest, this index

DIVIDE-AND-PAY-OVER RULE
Classes and class gifts, §§ 657, 658
Implied condition of survivorship, § 593
Limitations or restrictions, § 658

DIVORCE
Illegal conditions and limitations, provisions encouraging divorce, § 1515

DOCUMENTS OF CREATION
Powers of appointment, devolution of title on exercise of, § 915

DONEE’S INTEREST
Generally, §§ 941 et seq.

Alienation as involuntary, § 944
Contesting will statutes, § 950
Creditor’s

Federal Bankruptcy Act, § 946
Rights when power exercised or unexercised, §§ 944, 945
Statutory provisions in aid of donee’s creditors, § 946

Delegation, § 943
Estate taxes, § 948
Federal Bankruptcy Act, § 946
Heirs, pretermited heir statutes, § 949
Involuntary alienation, § 944
Pretermited heir statutes, § 949
Property, power interest in, § 942
Statutes

Creditors of donee, statutory provisions in aid of, § 946
Pretermited heir statutes, § 949
Will contest statutes, § 950

Succession taxes, § 948
Survival

Generally, § 943
Surviving spouse of donee, rights of, § 947

Surviving spouse of donee, rights of, § 947
Taxation, succession and estate, § 948
Transfer, § 943
Will contest statutes, § 950

DONIS, STATUTE DE
Statute de Donis, this index

DOWER AND CURTESY
Generally, § 1887



638

INDEX

DOWER AND CURTESY—Continued
Acceleration, election to take dower, § 802
Adverse possession, statute of limitations does not run until future interest becomes

possessory, § 1962
Chattels personal, § 363
Taxes, payment by life tenant, § 1693

DRAFTING OF INSTRUMENTS
Execution of Powers, this index
On death or death without issue, § 548
Possibilities of reverter, § 287
Powers of appointment, drafting clauses which create powers, § 895
Rights of entry for breach of condition, § 249
Rule Against Perpetuities, this index
Rule in Shelley’s case, drafting to avoid operation of rule, § 1572
Termination of powers, drafting release of power, § 1063
Worthier title doctrine, § 1613

DUE PROCESS
Parties to actions involving title, in rem proceedings, § 1810
Vested rights, § 136

EARLY DEVELOPMENT OF DOCTRINE
Powers of appointment, devolution of title on exercise of, § 912

EARLY ENGLISH AUTHORITIES
Acceleration, § 793

EASEMENTS
Land, easements in gross, § 70
Rule against perpetuities, § 1248

EFFECTIVE DATE
Classes and class gifts, immediate gift to class incapable of increasing in number after

effective date of instrument, § 635

EJECTMENT
Title, establishment of, § 1741

ELECTIONS
Acceleration, election to take, failure of prior interest by renunciation, § 802
Rights of Entry for Breach of Condition, this index

EMINENT DOMAIN
Adverse possession, § 1973
Parties to actions involving title, in rem proceedings, § 1810
Possibilities of reverter, property taken by railroad for right of way, § 290
Vested rights, § 136

ENGLISH CASES OR LAW
Acceleration, early English authorities, § 793
Accumulations, English common-law rule, § 1465
Adverse possession, §§ 1961, 1965
Gifts over on failure to alienate, English cases, § 1483
Inter vivos transfers, § 1853
Intestate succession, §§ 1881 et seq.
On Death or Death Without Issue, this index
Partition, history of, § 1762
Rule against perpetuities, recent English statutory changes, § 1220
Rule in Shelley’s case, development of rule in England, § 1542
Succeeding interest, analysis of English cases, § 826
Termination of powers, development in English law, §§ 1052, 1053

ENTRY FOR BREACH OF CONDITION
Rights of Entry for Breach of Condition, this index



639

INDEX

EQUALITY
Children, per stirpes or per capita in division among issue of unequal degrees, § 744
Estates. Equitable Estates, this index
Occurrence of event named in condition or limitation, equivalence of another event, §§ 775,

776

EQUITABLE CONVERSION
Partition, § 1775

EQUITABLE ESTATES
Contingent remainders, § 200
Land, § 66
Remainders, §§ 166, 200
Restraints on alienation, forfeiture of equitable interests, § 1160
Reversions, § 91

EQUITABLE RELIEF
Waste and Other Physical Injuries to Land, this index

ESCHEAT
Generally, § 1888

Land, § 318

ESTATE TAIL
Adverse possession, future interest subject to possessory estate tail, § 1969

ESTATE TAXES
Donee’s interest, § 948

ESTATES
Merger of Estates, this index

ESTOPPEL
Creditors and creditors’ rights, § 1925
Inter vivos transfers, conveyances effective by way of estoppel, § 1855

ESTOVERS
Waste and other physical injuries to land, § 1654

EXCEPTIONS OR EXCLUSIONS
Classes and Class Gifts, this index

EXCESS OR EXCESSIVENESS
Execution of powers, § 981

EXECUTION
Classes and class gifts, execution of will prior to death of testator, § 662
Creditors and creditors’ rights, §§ 1921, 1922
Powers. Execution of Powers, this index
Wild’s case, existence children of when will executed or when testator dies, § 694

EXECUTION OF POWERS
Generally, §§ 971 et seq.

Appointment
Devolution of title on exercise of power, execution as single instrument, § 915
Drafting, § 986
Marshaling appointed property, § 975
Remedies for breach of contract to appoint, § 1014
Special powers, §§ 875, 897

Blending clause used in will, § 973
Capacity of donee, § 971
Capture Doctrine, implied execution where express appointment fails, § 974
Contracts, generally, §§ 1011 et seq.
Creation of other powers, execution by, § 977
Default, exercise in favor of takers in, § 983
Defective execution, § 980
Devolution of title on exercise of power, execution as single instrument, § 915



640

INDEX

EXECUTION OF POWERS—Continued
Disposition of property on partial failure, § 1035
Distortion on partial failure, drafting to avoid, § 1036
Drafting

Appointment, drafting an, § 986
Distortion on partial failure, drafting to avoid, § 1036

Excessive execution, § 981
Express appointment failure, § 974
Failure to execute power, generally, §§ 1031 et seq.
Formal requisites, § 972
Forms, §§ 987, 989
Fraudulent execution, § 981
General powers, contracts to execute, § 1012
Hotchpot clause, drafting to avoid distortion on partial failure, § 1036
Illusory appointments, § 982
Implied execution where express appointment fails, § 974
Interest created, execution within scope of power, § 976
Lapse of testamentary appointments, § 984
Marshaling owned and appointed property, § 975
Nonexecution, remedies for, §§ 1032, 1033
Not to appoint, § 1016
Owned property, marshaling of, § 975
Partial failure

Disposition of property on, § 1035
Drafting to avoid distortion on partial failure, § 1036

Prior to creation, execution of power, § 979
Proceeds, disposition of proceeds on execution of power of sale, § 978
Property, marshaling owned and appointed property, § 975
Remedies

Appoint, remedies for breach of contract to, § 1014
Nonexecution, remedies for, §§ 1032, 1033
Special powers, remedies for nonexecution of, § 1033
Trust, remedy in donee’s lifetime for failure to exercise power in, § 1034

Restitution when contract void, § 1015
Revocation of appointments, § 985
Sale, disposition of proceeds on execution of power of, § 978
Scope of power, execution within, § 976
Special powers

Appointment powers, §§ 875, 897
Contracts to execute, § 1011
Remedies for nonexecution of special powers, § 1033

Specific reference, § 973
Statutes, lapse of testamentary appointments, § 984
Testamentary matters

Contracts to execute testamentary powers, § 1013
Lapse of testamentary appointments, § 984

Trust
Effect of failure to execute power, § 1032
Remedy in donee’s lifetime for failure to exercise power in trust, § 1034

Void contract, restitution for, § 1015
Words executing power, § 973

EXECUTORS
Parties to actions involving title, § 1811
Powers of appointment, executor’s power to distribute, § 894
Security to Protect Interest in Personalty, this index

EXECUTORY INTERESTS
Generally, §§ 64, 221 et seq.

Acceleration, failure of prior interest by renunciation, § 800
Automatic vesting, § 230
Certain events, § 223
Characteristics, § 221



641

INDEX

EXECUTORY INTERESTS—Continued
Chattels Personal

Generally, § 360
Chattels Personal, this index
Classes and class gifts, contingent remainders distinguished from executory interests, § 205
Contingent Remainders Distinguished From Executory Interests, this index
Deed, creation by, § 232
Defined, § 221
Estates that may vest on happening of event, § 225
Fee simple in land or analogous interest in personalty, executory interest preceded by,

§ 824
Freehold estate, vesting in derogation of, § 228
In esse, persons not, § 227
Indefeasible or defeasible fee, § 502
Inter vivos transfers, §§ 1857-1859
Permissible condition or event, §§ 222-224
Personalty, executory interest preceded by fee simple in land or analogous interest in,

§ 824
Persons to who executory interests may be given, §§ 226, 227
Possibilities of reverter, distinguished, § 282
Power, executory interest subject to, § 231
Power as to event, exercise of, § 224
Remainders, distinguished, § 103
Renunciation, failure of prior interest by, § 800
Restraints on alienation, indirect restraints of executory future interests, § 1202
Reversions, distinguished, § 92
Rule against perpetuities, § 1236
Rule in Shelley’s case, executory trusts, § 1553
Security to protect interest in personalty, § 1717
Succeeding Interest, this index
Term, executory interest after, § 229
Trusts and trustees, contingent remainders distinguished from executory interests, § 199
Unascertained persons, § 227
Uncertain events, § 222
Waste and other physical injuries to land, § 1664

EXISTENCE
Classes and class gifts, existence of another contingency as implication of condition

precedent, § 655
Wild’s case, existence of children when will executed or when testator dies, § 694

EXPECTANCIES AND EXPECTANT ESTATES
Generally, § 2

Apparent heir or devisee. Expectancy of Apparent Heir or Devisee, this index
Object of unexercised power. Expectancy of Object of Unexercised Power, this index

EXPECTANCY OF APPARENT HEIR OR DEVISEE
Generally, §§ 391 et seq.

Advancements, §§ 394, 395
Ancestor, power to release to, § 394
Bare expectancy, defined, § 391
Contingent remainder to heir apparent, compared, § 402
Creditors’ rights, § 396
Definitions, § 391
Fraud on forced heirs, § 399
History, § 393
Insanity of ancestor or testator, § 397
Presence or absence of other legal relations, § 400
Representation of heir in tail, § 398
Statutes, effect of, § 401
Third person, power to alienate to, § 395

EXPECTANCY OF OBJECT OF UNEXERCISED POWER
Generally, §§ 421 et seq.



642

INDEX

EXPECTANCY OF OBJECT OF UNEXERCISED POWER—Continued
General power, § 423
Special power not in trust, § 424
Trust, power in, § 422

EXPRESS APPOINTMENT
Execution of powers, express appointment failure, § 974

EXPRESS WORDS
Implied condition of survivorship, construction of express words of survivorship, § 577

EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE
Construction, intent, §§ 462, 465

FAILURE TO EXECUTE POWER
Execution of Powers, this index

FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY ACT
Donee’s interest, § 946

FEE
Conditional. Fee Simple Conditional, this index
Fee Simple, this index
Fee Tail, this index
Powers of appointment, life estate coupled with power to dispose of fee, § 893

FEE SIMPLE
Chattels personal, executory interest preceded by fee simple in land or analogous interest

in succeeding interest, § 824
Conditional. Fee Simple Conditional, this index
Gifts over on failure to alienate, tendency to consider first gift as life estate rather than fee

simple, § 1489
Land, § 62
Restraints on alienation, forfeiture restraint on fee simple in land, § 1148
Succeeding interest, executory interest preceded by fee simple in land or analogous interest

in personalty, § 824

FEE SIMPLE CONDITIONAL
Historical development, § 12
Land, § 62

FEE TAIL
Abolition by statute, effect on Rule in Shelley’s case, § 1569
Historical development, §§ 13, 14
Land, §§ 62, 313
On death or death without issue, § 530
Remainder, preceding, § 107
Restraints on alienation, forfeiture on alienation of fee tail, § 1156
Rule in Shelley’s Case, this index

FEUDAL SOCIETY AND FEUDAL TENURE
Historical development, §§ 8, 21

FIDUCIARIES
Mortgages, purchase at foreclosure sale, § 1700
Parties to actions involving title, § 1811

FIRST RESOLUTION
Wild’s case, application of first resolution in United States, § 696

FIXED PERIOD
Classes and class gifts, termination of estate for fixed period, § 656

FLORIDA
Partition, statutes limiting power to partition to owners of possessory interests, § 1766
Possibilities of reverter, termination by statute, § 1994
Rights of entry for breach of condition, termination by statute, § 1994



643

INDEX

FLORIDA—Continued
Rule against perpetuities statute, § 1421

FLUCTUATION
Classes and Class Gifts, this index

FORECLOSURE
Mortgages, purchase of property at foreclosure sale, § 1700
Parties to actions involving title, §§ 1820, 1821

FORFEITURE
Contingent remainders distinguished from executory interests, forfeiture of preceding

freehold, § 195
Inter vivos transfers, attempted conveyance of right of entry, § 1863
Restraints, forfeiture. Restraints on Alienation, this index
Rights of Entry for Breach of Condition, this index
Taxes, remedies of indefeasibly vested reversioner or remainderman regarding current

taxes, § 1694
Waste and other physical injuries to land, §§ 1654, 1659

FORFEITURE RESTRAINTS
Restraints on Alienation, this index

FORMALITIES
Execution of powers, formal requisites, § 972
Powers of appointment, formalities for creation of powers, § 891
Termination of powers, formalities for release, § 1059

FORMS
Execution of powers, §§ 987, 989
Powers of Appointment, this index
Termination of powers, drafting release of power, § 1063

FRAUD
Execution of powers as fraudulent, § 981
Expectancy of apparent heir or devisee, § 399
Inter vivos transfers, § 1866
Occurrence of event named in condition or limitation, § 780

FUNCTIONS OF FUTURE INTERESTS
Generally, § 3

Trusts and trustees, § 4

FUTURE EVENTS
Classes and class gifts, problems involving fluctuation of membership subsequent to deed

or death of testator, §§ 643, 647
Interests. Future Interests, this index

FUTURE INTERESTS
Creation of Future Interests, this index
Forfeiture restraint on alienation of future interests, § 1159
Functions of Future Interests, this index
Illegal condition, future interest limited upon, § 778
Land, this index
Occurrence of event named in condition or limitation, future interest limited upon illegal

condition, § 778
Powers of appointment, creation of future interests, § 449
Succeeding Interest, this index
Uniform Nonprobate Transfers on Death Act, creation of future interests, § 447
Wills, creation of future interests, § 448

GENERAL ANALYSIS
Powers of appointment, devolution of title on exercise of, § 913

GENERAL PLAN
Implication of gifts to complete general plan of testator, § 844



644

INDEX

GENERAL POWERS
Contracts to execute, § 1012
Powers of appointment, §§ 875, 896
Rule against perpetuities, application of rule to general powers of appointment, §§ 1251,

1252, 1275
Termination, release of general powers, § 1054

GENERAL PRINCIPLES
Class, maximum membership in, § 634

GEORGIA
Adverse possession, statutes which may bar all future interests, § 1963
Impossibility of conditions or limitations, statutory provisions, § 2018
Inter vivos transfers of contingent remainders and executory interests, § 1858
Partition, statutes limiting power to partition to owners of possessory interests, § 1766
Rule against perpetuities statute, § 1422
Security to protect interest in personalty, statutory provisions, §§ 1711, 1723

GESTATION
Rule against perpetuities, period of gestation, §§ 1216, 1224

GIFTS CAUSA MORTIS
Generally, § 1904

Creation of future interests, § 447

GIFTS OVER
Absence of gift over, effect of, § 590
Children of living person, immediate gift to, § 636
Classes and class gifts, problems involving fluctuation of membership subsequent to deed

or death of testator, § 636
Failure to alienate. Gifts Over On Failure To Alienate, this index
Implication, remainders implied from terms of gift over, § 842
Implied condition of survivorship, effect of gift over, § 590
Rule in Shelley’s case, life estate with gifts over in alternative, § 531

GIFTS OVER ON FAILURE TO ALIENATE
Generally, §§ 1481 et seq.

American cases, § 1484
Conditions in addition to intestacy, effect of, § 1487
Deed, effect if power special or to dispose by deed or will only, § 1486
English cases, § 1483
Fee simple, tendency to consider first gift as life estate rather than fee simple, § 1489
Intestacy

Conditions in addition to intestacy, effect of, § 1487
Restrained intestacy, general gift over where devolution on intestacy restrained, § 1482

Life estates
Absolute power, effect life estate with absolute power, § 1488
Tendency to consider first gift as life estate rather than fee simple, § 1489

Prevailing view, reasons for, § 1485
Problem stated, § 1481
Restrained intestacy, general gift over where devolution on intestacy restrained, § 1482
Restraints on alienation, relationship to gifts over on failure to alienate, § 1481
Special power, effect if power special or to dispose by deed or will only, § 1486
Statues, effect of, § 1491
Summary, § 1490
Tendency to consider first gift as life estate rather than fee simple, § 1489
Void, reasons for prevailing view that gifts over void, § 1485
Wills, effect if power special or to dispose by deed or will only, § 1486

GLANVIL
Historical development, § 9

GOOD FAITH
Security to protect interest in personalty, power of life tenant to consume corpus, § 1716



645

INDEX

GRANDCHILDREN
Implied condition of survivorship, postponed gifts, § 578

GROUP-MINDED
Classes and class gifts, requirement that transferor be group-minded, § 612

GUARDIAN AD LITEM
Parties to actions involving title, §§ 1801, 1808, 1824

HABITS
Impossibility of conditions or limitations, § 2013

HAWAII
Rule against perpetuities statute, § 1423

HEIRS OR NEXT OF KIN
Class gifts, distribution other than gifts to heirs, § 740
Contingent Remainders Distinguished From Vested Remainders, this index
Donee’s interest, pretermited heir statutes, § 949
Expectancy of Apparent Heir or Devisee, this index
Implied condition of survivorship, postponed gifts, § 579
Per stirpes and per capita distribution of gifts, § 747
Postponed gifts, implied condition of survivorship, § 579
Preceding estate to heir, future interest to heirs of testator where, § 735
Pretermited Heirs, this index
Surviving spouse, § 736
Worthier title doctrine, meaning of heirs, § 1610

HISTORICAL DEVELOPMENT
Generally, §§ 7 et seq.

Barring of estates tail, methods, § 14
Bracton, age of, § 10
Contingent remainders, § 19
Creation of uses, § 28
Eighteenth century, § 35
Expectancy of apparent heir or devisee, § 393
Family settlements and alienability, §§ 25, 32
Fee simple conditional, § 12
Fee tail estates, §§ 13, 14
Feudal society and feudal tenure, §§ 8, 21
Fifteenth century, generally, §§ 20 et seq.
Glanvil, age of, § 9
Growth of doctrine of estates, § 11
Powers of appointment, §§ 33, 872
Remainders, §§ 18, 19
Restraints on alienation, historical development of doctrine of illegal restraints, § 1114
Reversions, § 16
Reverter, possibility of, § 17
Rule against perpetuities, § 34
Rule Against Perpetuities, this index
Rule in Shelley’s case, § 1542
Seisin, § 22
Seventeenth century, § 35
Statute de Donis, § 13
Statute of creation of uses, §§ 29, 30
Statute of wills, § 31
Statute quia emptores, § 15
Twelfth century, § 9
Uses, §§ 27 et seq.

HOMESTEADS
Adverse possession by possessory owner, § 1965

HOTCHPOT CLAUSE
Execution of powers, drafting to avoid distortion on partial failure, § 1036



646

INDEX

HUSBAND
Surviving Spouse, this index

IDAHO
Inter vivos transfers of contingent remainders and executory interests, § 1858
Partition, statutes limiting power to partition to owners of possessory interests, § 1766
Rule against perpetuities statute, § 1424

IF
Implied condition of survivorship, gift at given age attained or at given age, § 586

ILLEGAL CONDITIONS AND LIMITATIONS
Generally, §§ 1511 et seq.

Children
Illegitimate children, gifts to, § 1516
Miscellaneous provisions, § 1519

Conduct of beneficiary, provisions as to, § 1519
Divorce, provisions encouraging, § 1515
Effect of illegality, § 1520
Illegitimate children, gifts to, § 1516
Law violations, conditions and limitations involving acts in violation of law, § 1512
Marriage

Divorce, provisions encouraging, § 1515
Restraint of marriage, provisions in, § 1514
Separation, provisions encouraging, § 1515

Miscellaneous provisions, § 1519
Public policy, provisions against, § 1513
Religion, provisions as to, § 1517
Restraint of marriage, provisions in, § 1514
Scope of chapter, § 1511
Separation, provisions encouraging, § 1515
Wills, provisions as to contest of will, § 1518

ILLEGALITY OR ILLEGAL USE
Accumulations, effect of provision for illegal accumulation, § 1469
Conditions. Illegal Conditions and Limitations, this index
Limitations. Illegal Conditions and Limitations, this index
Occurrence of Event Named in Condition or Limitation, this index
Restraints on alienation, effect of illegal provision directly restraining alienation, § 1169
Rights of entry for breach of condition, conditions subsequent implied in law, § 246

ILLEGITIMATE CHILDREN
Illegal conditions and limitations, gifts to illegitimate children, § 1516

ILLINOIS
Adverse possession, statutes which may bar all future interests, § 1963
Living person, remainder to heirs of, § 158
Partition, statutes permitting owners of future interests to compel partition, § 1766
Possibilities of reverter, termination by statute, § 1994
Rights of entry for breach of condition, termination by statute, § 1994
Rule against perpetuities statute, § 1425
Worthier title doctrine, § 1609

ILLUSORY APPOINTMENTS
Execution of powers, § 982

IMMEDIATE GIFT
Classes and class gifts, problems involving fluctuation of membership subsequent to deed

or death of testator, §§ 635, 636

IMPLICATION
Implied Acts or Matters, this index

IMPLIED ACTS OR MATTERS
Generally, §§ 841 et seq.

Completion of general plan of testator, implication of gifts for, § 844



647

INDEX

IMPLIED ACTS OR MATTERS—Continued
Cross remainders, implication of, § 843
Execution of powers, implied execution where express appointment fails, § 974
General plan of testator, implication of gifts to complete, § 844
Gift over, remainders implied from terms of, § 842
Inter vivos transfers, implication of gifts in, § 845
Limitations implied, remainders, § 103
Remainders

Cross remainders, implication of, § 843
Gift over, remainders implied from terms of, § 842
Limitations implied, § 103

Survivorship condition. Implied Condition of Survivorship, this index
Terms of gift over, remainders implied from, § 842
Transfers inter vivos, implication of gifts in, § 845

IMPLIED CONDITION OF SURVIVORSHIP
Generally, §§ 571 et seq.

Absence of gift over, effect of, § 590
Alternatives

Postponed gifts, alternative takers, § 581
Time of distribution, alternative gift made at, § 582

’At,’ gift at given age attained or at given age, § 586
Children, postponed gifts, §§ 578, 579
Class, postponed gift made to class with provision that descendants or issue of deceased

member shall take parent’s share, § 583
Condition precedent imposed, implication from particular language that, § 576
Construction, generally, §§ 571 et seq.
Contingent character of interest defined, § 571
Contingent gift, condition precedent of survivorship implied because gift is, § 594
Death of testator, gifts distributed at given period, § 587
Definitions

Contingent character of interest, § 571
Vested character of interest, § 571

Divide and pay over rule, § 593
Express words of survivorship, construction of, § 577
Gift over, effect of, § 590
Grandchildren, postponed gifts, § 578
Heirs, postponed gifts, § 579
Husband, postponed gifts, § 580
’If,’ gift at given age attained or at given age, § 586
Intermediate gift of income, § 588
Issue, postponed gifts, § 579
Land

Legacy charged giving rise to implied requirement of survival, § 584
Presumption in favor of vesting real property, § 574

Language of after the death of life tenant give rise to requirement of survival, § 585
Legacy charged giving rise to implied requirement of survival, § 584
Life tenant

Gifts distributed at given period, § 587
Language of after the death of life tenant give rise to requirement of survival, § 585

Marriage, gift at, § 592
Next of kin, postponed gifts, § 579
Personalty, presumption in favor of vesting, § 574
Postponed gifts

Alternative takers, requirement of survival, § 581
Children, requirement of survival, § 578
Class or classes, postponed gift made to class with provision that descendants or issue of

deceased member shall take parent’s share, § 583
Grandchildren, requirement of survival, § 578
Heirs, requirement of survival, § 579
Husband, requirement of survival, § 580
Issue, requirement of survival, § 579
Next of kin, requirement of survival, § 579



648

INDEX

IMPLIED CONDITION OF SURVIVORSHIP—Continued
Postponed gifts—Continued

Widow, requirement of survival, § 580
Wife, requirement of survival, § 580

Presumption in favor of vesting, §§ 573, 574, 576
Real property, presumption in favor of vesting, § 574
Requirement of survival, generally, § 575
Time of payment when owner of transmissible legacy dies before named age or before

entitled to possession, § 589
’To be paid,’ gift at given age attained or at given age, § 586
Uncertain event, gift at, § 592
Variation in size of principal, effect of provisions for, § 591
Vested character of interest defined, § 571
’When,’ gift at given age attained or at given age, § 586
Widow, postponed gifts, § 580
Wife, postponed gifts, § 580

IMPOSSIBILITY
Conditions or limitations. Impossibility of Conditions or Limitations, this index
Intestate succession, impossibility of descent due to limitations and conditions, § 1886
Parties to actions involving title, factors for determination whether one is necessary party,

§ 1805

IMPOSSIBILITY OF CONDITIONS OR LIMITATIONS
Generally, §§ 2011 et seq.

Conclusions, § 2019
Conditions precedent, §§ 2011, 2012, 2015, 2016
Conditions subsequent, §§ 2011-2014
Difficulty in complying does not constitute impossibility, § 2013
Legacies, exception for, § 2017
Living with or supporting named person, § 2013
Marriage to named person or marriage with consent, § 2013
Occurrence of event named in condition or limitation, future interest limited upon

impossible condition, § 778
Personal habits and morals, § 2013
Statutory provisions, § 2018
Time impossibility arises

After death of testator, §§ 2013, 2015
Before death of testator, §§ 2014, 2016

Use of land for specific purpose, § 2013
Volitional or non-volitional conditions, § 2011

IMPROVEMENTS
Generally, §§ 1691, 1692, 1699

Indefeasibly vested remainder or reversion, rights of owner of, § 1699
Life tenant, duties of, § 1699
Payment for improvements, §§ 1691, 1692, 1699

IN GROSS
Appointment powers, in gross and appendant, § 876
Termination, release of special powers, § 1055

IN REM PROCEEDINGS
Parties to actions involving title, §§ 1810, 1816, 1821, 1824

INCEPTION FOR CAUSES
Acceleration, inception for causes other than renunciation, §§ 803, 804

INCOME
Classes and class gifts, § 649
Intermediate gift of income, implied condition of survivorship, § 588

INCREASE OR DECREASE
Classes and Class Gifts, this index



649

INDEX

INDEFEASIBLY VESTED REMAINDERS
Acceleration, failure of prior interest by renunciation, § 796

INDIANA
Attachment of future interests, § 1922
Execution on future interests, § 1922
Partition, statutes permitting owners of future interests to compel partition, § 1766
Rule against perpetuities statute, § 1426

INDIRECT RESTRAINTS
Restraints on Alienation, this index

INJUNCTIONS
Security to protect interest in personalty, § 1711
Taxes, remedies of indefeasibly vested reversioner or remainderman regarding current

taxes, § 1694
Waste and other physical injuries to land, §§ 1651, 1654, 1660-1664

INSANITY
Expectancy of apparent heir or devisee, § 397

INSOLVENCY
Security to protect interest in personalty, danger of injury or loss, § 1719

INSPECTION
Waste and other physical injuries to land, § 1654

INSURANCE
Generally, §§ 1691, 1692, 1695, 1696

Life tenant, duties of, § 1695
Payment for insurance, §§ 1691, 1692, 1695, 1696
Proceeds of fire insurance policy, rights of remainderman or reversioner to, § 1696
War risk insurance, § 318
Waste and other physical injuries to land, § 1651

INTENT
Classes and class gifts, maximum and minimum membership in class, § 633
Construction and interpretation, §§ 462, 465
Contingent remainders distinguished from vested remainders, § 140
On death or death without issue, § 551
Partition, § 1763
Security to protect interest in personalty, §§ 1712, 1715
Worthier title doctrine, intention of grantor, § 1611

INTER VIVOS TRANSFERS
Generally, §§ 1851 et seq.

Champerty, § 1852
Character of interest acquired by grantee, § 1865
Consideration, formalities for alienation, § 1866
Contingent future interests, generally, § 1852
Contingent remainders, §§ 1857-1859
Contract, conveyances effective by way of, § 1855
Corporation owning possibility of reverter, dissolution of, § 1861
Cotenants, partial alienation, § 1864
Deeds, formalities for alienation, § 1866
Delivery, formalities for alienation, § 1866
Dissolution of corporation owning possibility of reverter, § 1861
English common law, § 1853
Entry for breach of condition, right of, §§ 1862, 1863
Estoppel, conveyances effective by way of, § 1855
Executory interests, §§ 1857-1859
Forfeiture, attempted conveyance of right of entry, § 1863
Formalities for alienation, § 1866
Fraud, inducement by, § 1866
Implication of gifts in inter vivos transfers, § 845



650

INDEX

INTER VIVOS TRANSFERS—Continued
On death or death without issue, drafting of instruments, § 548
Partial alienation, § 1864
Possibilities of reverter, §§ 1860, 1861
Present existence of future interest, § 1852
Public policy in favor of alienability, § 1852
Release, conveyances effective by way of, § 1855
Reversions, § 1856
Sealed instruments, formalities for alienation, § 1866
Security, partial alienation, § 1864
Statutes, §§ 1854, 1858
Trust, partial alienation, § 1864
Unborn persons, § 1855
Uniform Property Act, § 1854
Vested remainders, § 1856
Warranty deeds, § 1855

INTERCHANGEABLE USE
Heirs and next of kin, § 731

INTEREST
Absolute Interest, this index
Acceleration, failure of prior interest by renunciation, §§ 800-802
Donee’s Interest, this index
Execution within scope of power, interest created, § 976
Executory Interests, this index
Future Interests, this index
Occurrence of event named in condition or limitation, prevention of performance of

condition by interested person, § 779
Powers of appointment, lapse of appointed interest, § 917
Succeeding Interest, this index
Uniform Nonprobate Transfers on Death Act, creation of future interests, § 447

INTERMEDIATE GIFT OF INCOME
Implied condition of survivorship, § 588

INTERPRETATION
Construction and Interpretation, this index

INTESTATE SUCCESSION
Generally, §§ 1881 et seq.

Acceleration, failure of prior interest by renunciation of intestate share, § 802
Conditions, heir takes subject to existing, §§ 1885, 1886
Creation of future interests, § 449
English law, §§ 1881 et seq.
Gifts Over On Failure To Alienate, this index
Impossibility of descent due to limitations and conditions, § 1886
Limitations, heir takes subject to existing, §§ 1885, 1886
Possibilities of reverter, § 1884
Rights of entry for breach of condition, § 1884

INVENTORY
Security to protect interest in personalty, § 1711

INVESTMENTS
Security to protect interest in personalty, §§ 1714, 1719

INVOLUNTARY ALIENATION
Donee’s interest, § 944

IOWA
Living person, remainder to heirs of, § 159
Partition, §§ 1762, 1766
Rule against perpetuities statute, § 1427



651

INDEX

ISSUE
Children, this index

JOINDER OF PARTIES
Partition, § 1770

JOINT TENANCY
Classes and class gifts, membership in class compared with joint tenant, § 617
Intestate succession, § 1886
Possibilities of reverter, § 292
Rule in Shelley’s case, life estates held by cotenants, § 1559

JUDICIAL NOTICE
Construction, intent, §§ 462, 465

JUDICIAL SALES
Generally, §§ 1941 et seq.

Creation of future interests, § 449
Lease, statutory power to, § 1946
Minors, sale of land of, § 1941
Mortgage, statutory power to, § 1946
Oil and gas development, statutory power to lease land for, § 1946
Partition, § 1761
Personal property, § 1944
Statute, judicial sales under, § 1946
Statute, judicial sales without aid of

generally, §§ 1941-1944
Analysis of decisions, § 1943
Conclusions, § 1944
Difficulties in determining scope of principle, § 1942

Termination of future interests, §§ 1941 et seq.
Trusts, judicial sales without aid of statute, § 1941
Unborn or unascertained persons, power of sale as distinct from power to bind, § 1945

KANSAS
Adverse possession, statutes which may bar all future interests, § 1963
Partition, statutes limiting power to partition to owners of possessory interests, § 1766
Rule against perpetuities statute, § 1428
Rule in Shelley’s case, abolition of rule by statute, § 1565

KENTUCKY
Classes and class gifts, problems involving fluctuation of membership subsequent to deed

or death of testator, § 639
Doctrine of reasonable restraints, § 1150
Execution on future interests, § 1922
Partition, statutes limiting power to partition to owners of possessory interests, § 1766
Rule against perpetuities statute, § 1429

LAND
Generally, §§ 61 et seq., 311 et seq.

Chattels personal, comparison to future interests in, §§ 353 et seq.
Chattels Real, this index
Classification of estates and future interests, §§ 61 et seq.
Condition subsequent, variation from fixed types of estates by, § 63
Dedication, statutory, § 315
Descent, statutes of, § 314
Easements in gross, future interests from, § 70
Equitable estates, § 66
Escheat of land, § 318
Executory Interests, this index
Executory limitation, variation from fixed types of estates by, § 63
Federal Confiscation Act of 1862, § 318
Fee Simple, this index
Fee simple conditional, § 62
Fee tail, §§ 62, 313



652

INDEX

LAND—Continued
Fixed types of estates, §§ 61-63
Future interests

Future interests out of future interests, § 68
Future or other non-possessory interests, future interests in, § 67

Implied Condition of Survivorship, this index
Leases, this index
Life estate, § 62
Mining claims on public lands, § 318
Periodic tenancy, § 62
Possessory estates, § 62
Possibilities of Reverter, this index
Pretermited heir statutes, § 317
Profits a prendre, future interests from, § 70
Remainders, this index
Rents, future interests from, § 70
Reversionary leases, § 69
Reversions, this index
Rights of Entry for Breach of Condition, this index
Servitudes, future interests from, § 70
Special limitation, variation from fixed types of estates by, § 63
Statutory interests, §§ 311 et seq.
Succeeding interest, executory interest preceded by fee simple in land or analogous interest

in personalty, § 824
Tenancy at sufferance, § 62
Tenancy at will, § 62
Term of years, § 62
Variations from fixed types of estates, § 63
Vested or contingent future estates, § 65
War risk insurance, § 318

LANGUAGE
Implied condition of survivorship, language of after the death of life tenant give rise to

requirement of survival, § 585
Powers of appointment, construction of language creating power, § 892
Wild’s case, variations in language, §§ 697, 700

LAPSE
Classes and class gifts, lapse statute, § 662
Execution of powers, lapse of testamentary appointments, § 984
Powers of appointment, lapse of appointed interest, § 917

LEASES
Chattels Real, this index
Judicial sales, statutory power, § 1946
Land, forfeiture, § 316
Reversions, § 69
Rule Against Perpetuities, this index

LEGACIES
Impossibility of conditions or limitations, § 2017

LEGISLATION
Statutes, this index

LIENS
Chattels personal, § 363
Taxes, remedies of indefeasibly vested reversioner or remainderman regarding current

taxes, § 1694

LIFE ESTATES
Chattels personal, absolute interest or life estate, § 498
Classes and Class Gifts, this index
Gifts Over On Failure To Alienate, this index
Insurance, duties of life tenant, § 1695



653

INDEX

LIFE ESTATES—Continued
Land, § 62
Mortgages, duties of life tenant, § 1697
On Death or Death Without Issue, this index
Powers of appointment, life estate coupled with power to dispose of fee, § 893
Present vs. Future Character of Interest, this index
Remainders, this index
Restraints on alienation, forfeiture on alienation of life estate, § 1156
Taxes, duties of life tenant regarding current taxes, § 1693
Wills, no requirement of words of inheritance, § 496

LIFE TENANT
Implied Condition of Survivorship, this index

LIMITATIONS OR RESTRICTIONS
Children of B, gifts to A and children of B, § 741
Classes and class gifts, divide-and-pay-over rule, § 658
Divide-and-pay-over rule, § 658
Illegal Conditions and Limitations, this index
Impossibility of Conditions or Limitations, this index
Intestate succession, heir takes subject to existing limitations, §§ 1885, 1886
Occurrence of Event Named in Condition or Limitation, this index
Rule Against Perpetuities, this index
Succeeding Interest, this index

LIMITED INTEREST
Succeeding interest, executory interests providing for divestment of limited interest, § 829

LIVING PERSONS
Children, living issue taking, § 745
Contingent Remainders Distinguished From Vested Remainders, this index
Rule against perpetuities, lives in being, §§ 1214, 1223
Rule in Shelley’s Case, remainder to heirs of living person, § 155

LOUISIANA
Partition, statutes limiting power to partition to owners of possessory interests, § 1766
Security to protect interest in personalty, statutory provisions, §§ 1711, 1723

MAINE
Inter vivos transfers of contingent remainders and executory interests, § 1858
Partition, statutes permitting owners of future interests to compel partition, §§ 1766, 1771
Possibilities of reverter, termination by statute, § 1994
Rights of entry for breach of condition, termination by statute, § 1994
Rule against perpetuities statute, § 1430

MALICE
Waste and other physical injuries to land, forfeiture, § 1659

MARRIAGE
Illegal Conditions and Limitations, this index
Implied condition of survivorship, gift at marriage, § 592
Impossibility of conditions or limitations, § 2013
Restraints on alienation, disabling restraints on alienation of separate estates of married

women, § 1145
Surviving Spouse, this index

MARSHALING PROPERTY
Execution of powers, marshaling owned and appointed property, § 975

MARYLAND
Partition, statutes permitting owners of future interests to compel partition, § 1766
Rule against perpetuities statute, § 1431

MASSACHUSETTS
Execution on future interests, § 1922
Inter vivos transfers of contingent remainders and executory interests, § 1858



654

INDEX

MASSACHUSETTS—Continued
Partition, statutes limiting power to partition to owners of possessory interests, § 1766
Possibilities of reverter, termination by statute, § 1994
Rights of entry for breach of condition, termination by statute, § 1994
Rule against perpetuities statute, § 1432
Torrens System, registration of land titles, § 1741

MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM MEMBERSHIP
Classes and Class Gifts, this index

MELIORATING WASTE
Indefeasibly vested reversion or remainder in fee simple following possessory life estate,

§ 1654

MERGER
Estates. Merger of Estates, this index
Termination of powers, § 1060

MERGER OF ESTATES
Chattels personal, destruction of contingent remainders, § 365
Contingent remainders distinguished from executory interests, § 197

MICHIGAN
Adverse possession, statutes which may bar all future interests, § 1963
Inter vivos transfers of contingent remainders and executory interests, § 1858
Living person, remainder to heirs of, § 160
Partition, statutes limiting power to partition to owners of possessory interests, § 1766
Possibilities of reverter, termination by statute, § 1994
Rights of entry for breach of condition, termination by statute, § 1994
Rule against perpetuities statute, § 1433

MINES
Waste and other physical injuries to land, §§ 1651, 1654

MINIMUM MEMBERSHIP
Classes and Class Gifts, this index

MINING CLAIMS
Land, § 318

MINNESOTA
Inter vivos transfers of contingent remainders and executory interests, § 1858
Living person, remainder to heirs of, § 161
Partition, statutes permitting owners of future interests to compel partition, § 1766
Possibilities of reverter, termination by statute, § 1994
Rights of entry for breach of condition, termination by statute, § 1994
Rule against perpetuities statute, § 1434

MISSISSIPPI
Partition, statutes limiting power to partition to owners of possessory interests, § 1766
Rule against perpetuities statute, § 1435

MISSOURI
Partition, statutes permitting owners of future interests to compel partition, § 1766
Rule against perpetuities statute, § 1436

MODIFICATION
Change or Modification, this index

MONEY
Classes and class gifts, gift of sum of money to each member of class, § 648

MONTANA
Inter vivos transfers of contingent remainders and executory interests, § 1858
Partition, statutes limiting power to partition to owners of possessory interests, § 1766
Rule against perpetuities statute, § 1437



655

INDEX

MORALS
Impossibility of conditions or limitations, § 2013

MORTGAGES
Generally, §§ 1691, 1692, 1697, 1700

Chattels personal, § 363
Foreclosure sale, purchase at, § 1700
Indefeasibly vested remainder or reversion, rights of owner of, § 1697
Judicial sales, statutory power, § 1946
Life tenant, duties of, § 1697
Parties to actions involving title, § 1820
Payment of mortgages, §§ 1691, 1692, 1697, 1700

MULTIPLE DAMAGES
Waste and other physical injuries to land, §§ 1654, 1658

MULTIPLE EVENTS
Contingent remainders distinguished from executory interests, § 206

NAMES OR NAMING
Classes and class gifts, attainment of named age, § 656
Occurrence of Event Named in Condition or Limitation, this index

NATIONAL TRAILS SYSTEM ACT
Possibilities of reverter, property taken by railroad for right of way, § 290

NE EXEAT
Security to protect interest in personalty, § 1711

NEBRASKA
Doctrine of reasonable restraints, § 1150
Partition, statutes permitting owners of future interests to compel partition, § 1766
Rule against perpetuities statute, § 1438

NEVADA
Partition, statutes limiting power to partition to owners of possessory interests, § 1766
Rule against perpetuities statute, § 1439

NEW HAMPSHIRE
Partition, statutes permitting owners of future interests to compel partition, § 1766
Rule against perpetuities statute, § 1440

NEW JERSEY
Adverse possession, statutes which may bar all future interests, § 1963
Inter vivos transfers of contingent remainders and executory interests, §§ 1858, 1859
Partition, statutes permitting owners of future interests to compel partition, §§ 1766, 1771
Rule against perpetuities statute, § 1441
Rule in Shelley’s case, abolition of rule by statute, § 1564
Security to protect interest in personalty, statutory provisions, § 1723

NEW MEXICO
Inter vivos transfers of contingent remainders and executory interests, § 1858
Partition, statutes permitting owners of future interests to compel partition, § 1766
Rule against perpetuities statute, § 1442

NEW YORK
Attachment of future interests, § 1922
Creditors’ rights, New York type of statute, § 1082
Impossibility of conditions or limitations, statutory provisions, § 2018
Inter vivos transfers, §§ 1854, 1858
Living person, remainder to heirs of, §§ 154-156
Partition, statutes permitting owners of future interests to compel partition, §§ 1766, 1771
Possibilities of reverter, termination by statute, § 1994
Rights of entry for breach of condition, termination by statute, § 1994
Rule against perpetuities statute, § 1443
Worthier title doctrine, § 1608



656

INDEX

NEXT OF KIN
Heirs or Next of Kin, this index

NONEXECUTION OF POWERS
Remedies for, §§ 1032, 1033

NORTH CAROLINA
Partition, statutes permitting owners of future interests to compel partition, § 1766
Rule against perpetuities statute, § 1444

NORTH DAKOTA
Inter vivos transfers of contingent remainders and executory interests, § 1858
Partition, statutes limiting power to partition to owners of possessory interests, § 1766
Rule against perpetuities statute, § 1445
Will, disposition of possibilities of reverter and rights of entry for breach of condition by,

§ 1903

NOT TO APPOINT
Execution of powers, § 1016

OBJECT OF UNEXERCISED POWER
Expectancy of Object of Unexercised Power, this index

OCCURRENCE OF EVENT NAMED IN CONDITION OR LIMITATION
Generally, §§ 771 et seq.

American authorities on survivor as other, § 774
Changed circumstances, reconstruction of, § 772
Children, presumption of possibility of issue, § 777
Construction or interpretation

Equivalence of another event raised as matter of construction, § 775
Survivor construed to mean other, § 773

Equivalence of another event, §§ 775, 776
Fraud, occurrence of precise event when brought about by, § 780
Future interest limited upon illegal condition, § 778
Illegality

Future interest limited upon illegal condition, § 778
Precise event, occurrence of when brought about by, § 780

Impossible condition, future interest limited upon, § 778
Interested person, prevention of performance of condition by, § 779
Performance of condition by interested person, prevention of, § 779
Precise event, occurrence of when brought about by fraud or illegality, § 780
Presumptions

Equivalence of another event recognized through presumption, § 776
Possibility of issue, § 777

Reconstruction of changed circumstances, § 772
Scope of chapter, § 771
Survivors

American authorities on survivor as other, § 774
Construction, survivor construed to mean other, § 773

OHIO
Inter vivos transfers of contingent remainders and executory interests, § 1858
Inter vivos transfers of possibilities of reverter, § 1860
Partition, statutes limiting power to partition to owners of possessory interests, § 1766
Rule against perpetuities statute, § 1446
Rule in Shelley’s case, abolition of rule by statute, § 1565
Security to protect interest in personalty, statutory provisions, § 1723
Torrens System, registration of land titles, § 1741

OIL AND GAS DEVELOPMENT
Judicial sales, statutory power to lease land, § 1946

OKLAHOMA
Impossibility of conditions or limitations, statutory provisions, § 2018
Inter vivos transfers of contingent remainders and executory interests, § 1858



657

INDEX

OKLAHOMA—Continued
Partition, statutes limiting power to partition to owners of possessory interests, § 1766
Rule against perpetuities statute, § 1447

ON DEATH OR DEATH WITHOUT ISSUE
Generally, §§ 521 et seq.

Accrued shares, application to, § 547
Adoption of child, § 546
Alternative contingencies which exhaust all possibilities, § 549
American preference for definite failure construction, §§ 526 et seq.
Class gifts, drafting of instruments, § 548
Death without children or without issue, §§ 537, 538
Death without ever having had issue, § 543
Death without issue of particular spouse, § 544
Deeds, § 550
Drafting of instruments, § 548
English common law preference for indefinite construction

Generally, §§ 522 et seq.
Abolition by statute, § 525
Personalty, application to, § 523
Rebuttal of presumption, § 524

Estates tail, effect of abolition of, § 530
If he die, gift over as substitutional, § 534
Intent, expressions of, § 551
Inter vivos transfers, drafting of instruments, § 548
Life estate and gift over on failure of issue, § 532
Life estate with gifts over in the alternative, § 531
Original shares, application to, § 547
Posthumous child, birth of, § 545
Preceding gift for life or for fixed period, § 540
Presumptions. Rebuttal of presumption, below
Rebuttal of presumption

American preference for definite failure construction, § 528
English common law preference for indefinite construction, § 524
Substitutional construction, § 536

Related dispositions, §§ 535, 541
Relation between successive or substitutional construction and problem of definite or

indefinite failure of issue, § 539
Statutes, American preference for definite failure construction, §§ 526, 527
Statutes affecting substitutional or successive gift construction, § 542
Substitutional or successive, gift over as, §§ 529, 533, 539, 542
Testamentary transfers, drafting of instruments, § 548

OPEN
Acceleration, remainders vested subject to, § 799

OPERATION OF POWERS APPENDANT
Powers of appointment, devolution of title on exercise of, § 914

OPTIONS
Forfeiture condition as to option, § 1154
Rule Against Perpetuities, this index

OREGON
Partition, statutes permitting owners of future interests to compel partition, § 1766
Rule against perpetuities statute, § 1448

OWNERSHIP
Execution of powers, marshaling of owned property, § 975

PART OR PARTIAL
Disposition of Property, this index
Execution of Powers, this index
Ownership. Rights of Entry for Breach of Condition, this index
Reversions, partial dispositions, §§ 84-87



658

INDEX

PART OR PARTIAL—Continued
Rights of entry for breach of condition, partial owners, §§ 263, 264
Termination of powers, partial release, § 1058

PARTIES
Generally, § 4

Actions involving title. Parties to Actions Involving Title, this index
Powers of appointment, § 873

PARTIES TO ACTIONS INVOLVING TITLE
Generally, §§ 1801 et seq.

Administrator, representation by, § 1811
Character of interest, factors for determination whether one is necessary party, § 1805
Community of interest, virtual representation doctrine, §§ 1803, 1805
Compromise of controversy as to validity and effect of will, § 1818
Constitutional law

In rem proceedings, § 1810
Unborn parties, § 1807

Deed, reformation of, § 1822
Degree of urgency, factors for determination whether one is necessary party, § 1805
Difficulty of joining parties, factors for determination whether one is necessary party,

§ 1805
Executor, representation by, § 1811
Factors for determination whether one is necessary party, § 1805
Failure to join necessary parties, effect of, § 1802
Fiduciary, representation by, § 1811
First vested estate of inheritance, representation by, §§ 1813, 1817, 1824
Foreclosure of liens on land, §§ 1820, 1821
Guardian ad litem, appointment of, §§ 1801, 1808, 1824
Impossibility of joining parties, factors for determination whether one is necessary party,

§ 1805
In rem proceedings, §§ 1810, 1816, 1821, 1824
Judicial proceedings to sell, exchange, mortgage or lease absolute ownership of land, § 1809
Limitation on virtual representation doctrine, § 1804
Mortgage foreclosure, § 1820
Partition action, § 1819
Posthumous heir as bound, § 1823
Power of appointment, representation by donee of, § 1812
Publication, service by, §§ 1801, 1807, 1814, 1824
Quiet title actions, § 1814
Remainder subject to open, virtual representation doctrine, § 1804
Res judicata, effect of failure to join necessary parties, § 1802
Sale, exchange, mortgage or lease of absolute ownership of land, § 1809
Sale of land to pay debts of decedent, § 1817
Statutory provisions

generally, §§ 1806-1809
Guardian ad litem, appointment of, § 1808
Judicial proceedings to sell, exchange, mortgage or lease absolute ownership of land,

§ 1809
‘‘Unknown owner’’ statutes, § 1807

Substituted service, § 1801
Tax liens, foreclosure of, § 1821
Trustee, representation by, §§ 1811, 1819, 1824
Unborn parties

Generally, §§ 1805, 1807-1809, 1823, 1824
Compromise of controversy as to validity and effect of will, § 1818
Deed, reformation of, § 1822
Fiduciary, representation by, § 1811
First vested estate of inheritance, representation by, § 1813
Guardian ad litem, appointment of, § 1808
Mortgage foreclosure, § 1820
Partition action, § 1819
Quiet title action, § 1814



659

INDEX

PARTIES TO ACTIONS INVOLVING TITLE—Continued
Unborn parties—Continued

Sale, exchange, mortgage or lease of absolute ownership of land, § 1809
Sale of land to pay debts of decedent, § 1817
‘‘Unknown owner’’ statutes, § 1807
Will, bill for construction of, §§ 1815, 1818
Will contest, §§ 1816, 1818

Uniform Probate Code, § 1807
Unknown owners, §§ 1801, 1807, 1814, 1824
Virtual representation doctrine

generally, §§ 1803, 1804, 1824
Deed, reformation of, § 1822
Fiduciary, representation by, § 1811
Foreclosure of liens on land, § 1821
In rem proceedings, § 1810
Limitation on doctrine, § 1804
Quiet title action, § 1814
Will, bill for construction of, § 1815
Will contest, § 1816

Will, bill for construction of, §§ 1815, 1818
Will contest, §§ 1816, 1818

PARTITION
Generally, §§ 1761 et seq.

Contingent future interests, owners of, § 1772
Defeasible future interests, owners of, § 1772
Equitable conversion, § 1775
Freehold estate subject to term of years, partition in absence of statute, §§ 1764, 1765,

1767
Future interest owners, statutory power to compel partition

generally, § 1771
Defeasible or contingent future interests, owners of, § 1772
Liability to partition, § 1774
Successive interests, partition of, § 1773

Historical development, § 1762
Intent of grantor or testator, effect of, § 1763
Joinder of two or more interested parties, § 1770
Judicial sale, partition as device to secure, § 1761
Land, future interests in, generally, §§ 1764 et seq.
Parties to actions involving title, § 1819
Personalty, future interests in, §§ 1776, 1777
Possessory owners, statutes limiting power to partition to

generally, §§ 1767-1770
Joinder of two or more interested parties, § 1770
Liability of owners of future interests, § 1768
Successive interests, partition of, § 1769

Practical significance, § 1761
Quieting title, § 1761
Restraints on alienation, disabling restraint on power to partition, § 1141
Statute, absence of, §§ 1764, 1765, 1776
Statute, partition under, §§ 1766 et seq., 1777
Successive interests, partition of, §§ 1769, 1773
Title, establishment of, § 1741

PAYMENT
Insurance, §§ 1691, 1692, 1695, 1696
Mortgages, §§ 1691, 1692, 1697, 1700
Taxes, §§ 1691-1694, 1700

PENNSYLVANIA
Execution on future interests, § 1922
Inter vivos transfers of contingent remainders and executory interests, § 1858
Partition, statutes permitting owners of future interests to compel partition, § 1766



660

INDEX

PENNSYLVANIA—Continued
Rule against perpetuities statute, § 1449
Rule in Shelley’s case, effect of substituted or superadded words, § 1550
Security to protect interest in personalty, statutory provisions, § 1723

PER STIRPES OR PER CAPITA
Children, this index
Heirs or next of kin, per stirpes and per capita distribution of gifts, § 747
Rule against perpetuities, per capita gifts, § 1266

PERFORMANCE
Occurrence of event named in condition or limitation, prevention of performance of

condition by interested person, § 779

PERIODIC TENANCY
Land, § 62

PERPETUITIES
Rule Against Perpetuities, this index

PERSONAL HABITS
Impossibility of conditions or limitations, § 2013

PERSONALTY
Chattels Personal, this index

PERSONS
Living Persons, this index
Restraints on alienation, limitation as to particular persons, §§ 1142, 1151

PHYSICAL INJURIES TO LAND
Waste and Other Physical Injuries to Land, this index

PLEDGES
Chattels personal, § 363

POSSIBILITIES OF REVERTER
Generally, §§ 64, 281 et seq.

Ambiguous language, termination for change of conditions, § 1993
Change of conditions. Termination, below
Character of event, § 285
Characteristics, § 294
Charitable corporation, gift to, § 291
Chattels personal, § 361
Construction of language used, § 286
Creation, §§ 284 et seq., 442
Defined, § 281
Determinable fee, event ending, § 295
Distinguished from other future interests, § 282
Drafting of instruments, § 287
Eminent domain, property taken by railroad for right of way, § 290
Executory interest, distinguished, § 282
Expiration of condition, termination for change of conditions, § 1993
Historical development, § 17
Implication, creation by, § 284
Inter vivos transfers, §§ 1860, 1861
Intestate succession, § 1884
Joint tenancy, § 292
Persons who may take, § 284
Present possessory interest, transformation into, § 293
Railroad right of way, property taken by eminent domain for, § 290
Remainder, distinguished, § 282
Reversion, distinguished, §§ 92, 282
Right of entry for breach of condition, distinguished, § 282
Rule against perpetuities, § 1239
Statute of quia emptores, § 283



661

INDEX

POSSIBILITIES OF REVERTER—Continued
Statutory dedication, § 289
Termination

generally, §§ 1991 et seq.
Change of conditions, §§ 1991 et seq.
Indirect effect of change of conditions, § 1993
Statutory termination, § 1994

Trust, possibility of reverter incident to, § 288
Vesting of possibility of reverter in possession, § 295
Waiver, termination for change of conditions, § 1993
Waste and other physical injuries to land, § 1665
Wills, disposition of future interests, § 1903

POSTHUMOUS CHILDREN
Contingent remainders distinguished from executory interests, § 198
On death or death without issue, § 545
Parties to actions involving title, § 1823

POSTPONEMENT
Children, postponed gift to, §§ 578, 579
Implied Condition of Survivorship, this index
Wild’s case, effect of postponed distribution, § 695

POWERS
Appointment. Powers of Appointment, this index
Change or modification, statutory modifications of law of powers, §§ 1081-1083
Contingent remainders distinguished from vested remainders, § 150
Creditors’ rights, New York type of statute, § 1082
Donee’s interest, power interest in property, § 942
Execution of Powers, this index
Executory interests, §§ 224, 231
Expectancy of Object of Unexercised Power, this index
General Powers, this index
New York type of statute, creditors’ rights, § 1082
Rights of entry for breach of condition, distinguished from powers of revocation, § 243
Statutory modifications of law of powers, §§ 1081-1083
Termination of Powers, this index

POWERS OF APPOINTMENT
Generally, § 861

Adverse possession, § 1970
Analysis, devolution of title on exercise of power, § 913
Appendant powers

Generally, § 876
Devolution of title on exercise of power, § 914

Classification, generally, §§ 871 et seq.
Collateral powers, § 876
Conclusions, § 920
Construction

Documents of creation, devolution of title on exercise of power, § 916
Language creating, § 892

Creation, generally, §§ 891 et seq.
Devolution of title on exercise of power, generally, § 911
Distribution power of executor, § 894
Documents of creation, devolution of title on exercise of power, § 915
Drafting clauses which create powers, § 895
Early development of doctrine, devolution of title on exercise of power, § 912
Execution as single instrument, devolution of title on exercise of power, § 915
Executor’s power to distribute, § 894
Fees, life estate coupled with power to dispose of fee, § 893
Formalities for creation of powers, § 891
Forms

General power, clause creating, § 896
Special power, clause creating, § 897



662

INDEX

POWERS OF APPOINTMENT—Continued
Future interests, creation of, § 449
General analysis, devolution of title on exercise of power, § 913
General powers, §§ 875, 896
Historical development, §§ 33, 872
In gross and appendant, powers collateral, § 876
Interest, lapse of appointed, § 917
Language creating power, construction of, § 892
Lapse of appointed interest, § 917
Life estate coupled with power to dispose of fee, § 893
Nature, §§ 871 et seq.
Operation of powers appendant, devolution of title on exercise of power, § 914
Parties involved, § 873
Parties to actions involving title, § 1812
Presently exercisable powers, § 874
Relation back problem, devolution of title on exercise of power, § 911
Repeal of statute, effect of, § 918
Reversion subject to power, § 86
Revocation powers, § 878
Rights of entry for breach of condition, distinguished, § 243
Rule Against Perpetuities, this index
Special powers, §§ 875, 897
Statute, effect of repeal of, § 918
Testamentary powers and powers presently exercisable, § 874
Trust, powers in trust, § 877

PRECEDING MATTERS
Class gifts, future event, § 643
Heirs of testator where preceding estate to heir, future interest to, § 735
Wild’s case, effect of preceding estate, § 695

PRECISE EVENT
Fraud or illegality, occurrence of when brought about by, § 780

PREEMPTION
Restraints on alienation, promissory restraints creating right of preemption, § 1163

PRELIMINARY ANALYSIS
Classes and Class Gifts, this index

PRESCRIPTION, TERMINATION BY
Generally, §§ 1961, 1974

PRESENT CLASS GIFT
Divesting contingency on future event, present class gift with, § 647

PRESENT LEGAL RELATIONS
Generally, §§ 1641 et seq.

Alienation of future interests by inter vivos transfers. Inter Vivos Transfers, this index
Creditors and Creditors’ Rights, this index
Dower and curtesy in future interests, § 1887
Escheat of future interests, § 1888
Gifts causa mortis, disposition of future interests by, § 1904
Improvements, this index
Insurance, this index
Inter Vivos Transfers, this index
Intestate Succession, this index
Mortgages, this index
Parties to Actions Involving Title, this index
Partition, this index
Security to Protect Interest in Personalty, this index
Taxation, this index
Title, Establishment of, this index
Waste and Other Physical Injuries to Land, this index
Will, disposition of future interest by. Wills, this index



663

INDEX

PRESENT VS. FUTURE CHARACTER OF INTEREST
Generally, §§ 491 et seq.

Absolute interest or life estate
Generally, §§ 493 et seq.

Deed, no requirement of words of inheritance in, § 493
Minority view, §§ 494, 495
Personalty, presumption as to, § 498
Rebuttal of presumption in favor of fee simple construction, § 497
Will, no requirement of words of inheritance in, § 496

Conflicting policies, § 491
Deed, no requirement of words of inheritance in, § 493
Executory interest limited on death of first taker, § 502
Indefeasible or defeasible fee

Generally, §§ 499 et seq.
Executory interest limited on death of first taker, § 502
Repugnancy doctrine, § 500
Rules of construction favoring indefeasibility of first gift, § 501

Personalty, absolute interest or life estate, § 498
Rebuttal of presumption in favor of fee simple construction, § 497
Repugnancy doctrine, indefeasible or defeasible fee, § 500
Will, no requirement of words of inheritance in, § 496

PRESUMPTIONS
Children, presumption of possibility of, § 777
Implied condition of survivorship, presumption in favor of vesting, §§ 573, 574, 576
Occurrence of Event Named in Condition or Limitation, this index
On Death or Death Without Issue, this index

PRETERMITED HEIRS
Creation of future interests, § 449
Donee’s interest, pretermited heir statutes, § 949
Land, § 317

PRIOR MATTERS
Acceleration, this index
Classes and class gifts, problems involving fluctuation of membership prior to death of

testator, §§ 660-665
Execution of power prior to creation, § 979
Interest, prior. Acceleration, this index
Succeeding interest, effect of failure of succeeding interest on prior interest, §§ 821 et seq.

PROBATE OR PROBATE DECREES
Creation of future interests, § 449
Uniform Nonprobate Transfers on Death Act, creation of future interests, § 447

PROCEEDS
Execution of power of sale, disposition of proceeds on, § 978

PROFITS
Land, profits a prendre, § 70
Rule against perpetuities, § 1248

PROFITS A PRENDRE
Land, § 70

PROMISSORY RESTRAINTS ON ALIENATION
Restraints on Alienation, this index

PUBLIC POLICY
Generally, § 6

Accumulations, policy considerations, § 1463
Direct restraints on alienation, § 1135
Illegal conditions and limitations, provisions against public policy, § 1513
Inter vivos transfers, § 1852
Rights of entry for breach of condition, § 244



664

INDEX

PUBLICATION, SERVICE BY
Parties to actions involving title, §§ 1801, 1807, 1814, 1824

QUIA EMPTORES
Statute of Quia Emptores, this index

QUIETING TITLE
Generally, §§ 1742, 1743

Adverse possession, effect of right of action to quiet title, § 1964
Parties to actions involving title, § 1814
Partition, § 1761
Waste and other physical injuries to land, § 1651

RACE
Restraints on Alienation, this index

RAILROADS
Possibilities of reverter, property taken by eminent domain for right of way, § 290

RAILS TO TRAILS ACT
Possibilities of reverter, property taken by railroad for right of way, § 290

REAL PROPERTY
Land, this index

REBUTTABLE PRESUMPTIONS
Construction, § 467

RECEIVERS
Taxes, remedies of indefeasibly vested reversioner or remainderman regarding current

taxes, § 1694
Waste and other physical injuries to land, § 1654

RECONSTRUCTION
Occurrence of event named in condition or limitation, reconstruction of changed circum-

stances, § 772

REFORMATION OF DEEDS
Parties to actions involving title, § 1822

REGISTRATION OF LAND TITLES
Title, establishment of, § 1741

REIMBURSEMENT
Mortgages, rights of owner of indefeasibly vested remainder or reversion, § 1697
Taxes, remedies of indefeasibly vested reversioner or remainderman regarding current

taxes, § 1694

RELATION BACK PROBLEM
Powers of appointment, devolution of title on exercise of, § 911

RELEASE
Creditors and creditors’ rights, § 1925
Inter vivos transfers, conveyances effective by way of release, § 1855
Termination of Powers, this index

RELIGION
Illegal conditions and limitations, provisions as to religion, § 1517

REMAINDERS
Generally, §§ 64, 101 et seq.

Acceleration, failure of prior interest by renunciation, §§ 797-799
Characteristics, § 103
Chattels personal, § 360
Classes and class gifts, contingent remainders distinguished from vested remainders, § 146
Classification, §§ 109 et seq.
Contingent Remainders, this index
Contingent Remainders Distinguished From Vested Remainders, this index



665

INDEX

REMAINDERS—Continued
Creation, §§ 104-106
Definitions, § 102
Exclusive character of classification, § 115
Executory interest, distinguished, § 103
Express limitations, § 103
Fee tail as preceding remainder, § 107
Freehold estates, creation from, § 106
Freehold remainder subject to term, § 116
Historical development, §§ 18, 19
Implied Acts or Matters, this index
Indefeasibly vested remainders, § 110
Kinds of estates which may exist in remainder, § 105
Life estates

Failure of issue, life estates and gifts over on, § 532
Preceding remainder, life estate as, § 107

Possibilities of reverter, distinguished, § 282
Preceding estates, § 107
Restrictions on creation, § 104
Reversion, distinguished, §§ 92, 108
Rights of entry for breach of condition, § 253
Rule in Shelley’s Case, this index
Shelley’s case. Rule in Shelley’s Case, this index
Succeeding interest, failure of contingent remainder, § 831
Term of years, §§ 116, 117
Trusts and trustees, contingent remainders distinguished from vested remainders, § 143
Vested remainders

Acceleration, failure of prior interest by renunciation, §§ 797-799
Classes and class gifts, contingent remainders distinguished from vested remainders,

§ 146
Classification, § 110
Complete defeasance, subject to, §§ 110, 113
Contingent Remainders Distinguished From Vested Remainders, this index
Inter vivos transfers, § 1856
Open, subject to, §§ 110, 114
Trusts and trustees, contingent remainders distinguished from vested remainders, § 143

Worthier Title Doctrine, this index

REMEDIES
Execution of Powers, this index

REMOTE ISSUE
Children, remote issue of same degree taking per stirpes or per capita, § 746

RENTS
Land, § 70

RENUNCIATION
Acceleration, this index
Classes and class gifts, exclusion of members of class because of ineligibility under, § 651
Executory interests, failure of prior interest by renunciation, § 800
Rule in Shelley’s case, effect of renunciation, § 1561
Termination of powers, § 1061

REPEALS
Powers of appointment, effect of repeal of statute, § 918

REPLEVIN
Title, establishment of, § 1741

REPRESENTATIVE ACTIONS
Waste and other physical injuries to land, § 1666

REPUGNANCY DOCTRINE
Indefeasible or defeasible fee, § 500



666

INDEX

REQUIREMENT OF SURVIVAL
Implied Condition of Survivorship, this index

RES JUDICATA
Parties to actions involving title, effect of failure to join necessary parties, § 1802

RESIDUARY CLAUSES
Rule against perpetuities, future interests within terms of residuary clause, § 1241

RESOLUTIONS
Wild’s Case, this index

RESTITUTION
Execution of powers, restitution when contract void, § 1015

RESTRAINTS ON ALIENATION
Generally, §§ 1111 et seq.

Absolute interest in personalty, forfeiture restraint on, § 1148
Articles of incorporation, provision prohibiting transfer of shares, § 1166
Assignment, provision in contract prohibiting, § 1165
Charitable gifts, validity of restraints on alienation as to, § 1170
Classification of restraints, direct and indirect, § 1112
Consent of another before alienation, forfeiture condition as to, § 1153
Contracts against alienation of land or personalty, § 1161
Decedent’s debts, effect of restraints upon power of court to sell land to pay, § 1171
Definition, restraint on alienation, § 1111
Different tracts, condition forfeiting tract A for alienation of tract B, § 1167
Direct restraints on alienation

Generally, §§ 1131 et seq.
Charitable gifts, validity of restraints on alienation as to, § 1170
Decedent’s debts, effect of restraints upon power of court to sell land to pay, § 1171
Definition, § 1112
Difference between direct and indirect restraint rules, § 1116
Disabling restraints, below
Factors, dominant factors in determining whether direct restraint is bad, § 1168
Forfeiture restraints, below
Illegal provision, effect of illegal provision directly restraining alienation, § 1169
Public policy, § 1135
Repugnancy, reason for holding restraints illegal, § 1133
Statutes affecting restraints on alienation, § 1172
Tenurial relation, effect of, § 1134
Types of direct restraints

Generally, § 1131
Necessity for determining types of restraints, § 1132

Direction vs. condition, language of direction differentiated from language of condition,
§ 1147

Disabling restraints
Kind of interest, variations as to, § 1139
Language directing that property shall not be alienated, construction of, § 1136
Partition, restraint on power to, § 1141
Persons, restraint limited as to, § 1142
Purpose of restraint, variations as to, § 1144
Separate estates of married women, restraints on alienation of, § 1145
Spendthrift trusts, direct restraints in, § 1146
Subject matter, variations as to, § 1138
Time, restraint limited as to, § 1143
Types of alienation, variations limiting restraint to particular, § 1140
Unqualified disabling restraints, § 1137

Equitable interests, forfeiture of, § 1160
Executory future interests, indirect restraints, § 1202
Fee simple in land, forfeiture restraint on, § 1148
Fee tail, forfeiture on alienation of, § 1156
Forfeiture restraints

Absolute interest in personalty, restraint on, § 1148



667

INDEX

RESTRAINTS ON ALIENATION—Continued
Forfeiture restraints—Continued

Consent of another before alienation, condition as to, § 1153
Direction vs. condition, language of direction differentiated from language of condition,

§ 1147
Equitable interests, forfeiture of, § 1160
Fee simple in land, restraint on, § 1148
Fee tail, forfeiture on alienation of, § 1156
Future interest, forfeiture on alienation of, § 1159
Kentucky, doctrine of reasonable restraints in, § 1150
Language of direction differentiated from language of condition, § 1147
Life estate, forfeiture on alienation of, § 1156
Nebraska, doctrine of reasonable restraints in, § 1150
Option as to, condition as to, § 1154
Persons, restraint limited as to, § 1151
Race, condition as to use by particular race, § 1152
Reasonable restraints, doctrine of reasonable restraints in Kentucky of Nebraska,

§ 1150
Term of years, forfeiture on alienation of, § 1158
Time, restraint limited as to, § 1149
Types of alienation, variations limiting restraint to particular, § 1155

Future interest, forfeiture on alienation of, § 1159
Gifts over on failure to alienate, relationship of restraints on alienation to gifts over on

failure to alienate, § 1481
Historical development of doctrine of illegal restraints, § 1114
Illegal provision, effect of illegal provision directly restraining alienation, § 1169
Indirect restraints

Definition, § 1112
Difference between direct and indirect restraint rules, § 1116
Executory future interests, § 1202
Private trusts, § 1202
Rule Against Perpetuities, this index
Time, indirect restraints valid regardless of extent of time, § 1201
Trusts as Perpetuities. Rule Against Perpetuities, this index

Kentucky, doctrine of reasonable forfeiture restraints in, § 1150
Kind of interest, disabling-restraints variations as to, § 1139
Language of direction differentiated from language of condition, § 1147
Life estate, forfeiture on alienation of, § 1156
Nebraska, doctrine of reasonable forfeiture restraints in, § 1150
Option, forfeiture condition as to, § 1154
Partition, disabling restraint on power to, § 1141
Partnership agreement, provision prohibiting transfer of shares, § 1166
Persons

Disabling restraint limited as to persons, § 1142
Forfeiture restraint limited as to persons, § 1151

Policy of alienability, reasons for policy of, § 1117
Preemption, promissory restraints creating right of, § 1163
Private trusts, Indirect restraints, § 1202
Promissory restraints on alienation

Assignment, provision in contract prohibiting, § 1165
Contracts against alienation of land or personalty, § 1161
Different tracts, condition forfeiting tract A for alienation of tract B, § 1167
Preemption, promissory restraints creating right of, § 1163
Race, promissory restraints relating to alienation to members of particular race, § 1162
Shares, provision in partnership or articles of incorporation prohibiting transfer of,

§ 1166
Vendor on land contract, restraints for protection of, § 1164

Public policy, direct restraints on alienation, § 1135
Purpose of restraint, disabling-restraints variations as to, § 1144
Race

Forfeiture condition as to use by particular race, § 1152
Promissory restraints relating to alienation to members of particular race, § 1162



668

INDEX

RESTRAINTS ON ALIENATION—Continued
Reasonable restraints, doctrine of reasonable forfeiture restraints in Kentucky of Nebras-

ka, § 1150
Relation of restraints on alienation to future interests, § 1113
Rule Against Perpetuities, this index
Separate estates of married women, disabling restraints on alienation of, § 1145
Shares, provision in partnership or articles of incorporation prohibiting transfer of, § 1166
Spendthrift trusts, direct disabling restraints in, § 1146
Statutes affecting restraints on alienation, § 1172
Subject matter, disabling-restraints variations as to, § 1138
Tenurial relation, effect on direct restraints on alienation, § 1134
Term of years, forfeiture on alienation of, § 1158
Theory, general theory of present law of illegal restraints, § 1115
Time

Disabling restraint limited as to time, § 1143
Forfeiture restraint limited as to time, § 1149
Indirect restraints valid regardless of extent of time, § 1201

Trusts
Indirect restraints on private trusts, § 1202
Perpetuities, trusts as. Rule Against Perpetuities, this index

Types of alienation
Disabling restraint to particular types of alienation, § 1140
Forfeiture restraint to particular types of alienation, § 1155

Unqualified disabling restraints, § 1137
Vendor on land contract, restraints for protection of, § 1164

RESTRICTIONS
Limitations or Restrictions, this index
Restraints on Alienation, this index

REVERSIONS
Generally, §§ 64, 81 et seq.

Chattels personal, § 360
Contingent remainder in fee, reversion subject to, § 85
Creation of future interests, § 442
Defeasible vs. indefeasible reversions, § 90
Defined, §§ 81, 82
Distinctions from other future interests, § 92
Equitable reversions, § 91
Executory interests, distinguished, § 92
Historical development, §§ 16, 81
Inter vivos transfers, § 1856
Leases, § 69
Partial dispositions, §§ 84-87
Possibilities of reverter, distinguished, §§ 92, 282
Power of appointment, reversion subject to, § 86
Prerequisites, § 82
Remainders, distinguished, §§ 92, 108
Right of entry for breach of condition, distinguished, § 92
Situations in which reversion may arise, § 83
Subsequent acts or events, § 89
Vested estate as prerequisite, § 82
Void conveyance or devise, § 87
Voluntary conveyance, absence of, § 88

REVERTER
Possibilities of Reverter, this index

REVOCATION
Execution of powers, revocation of appointments, § 985
Powers of appointment, § 878
Termination, revocation of powers by donor, § 1062



669

INDEX

RHODE ISLAND
Inter vivos transfers of contingent remainders and executory interests, § 1858
Partition, statutes limiting power to partition to owners of possessory interests, § 1766
Possibilities of reverter, termination by statute, § 1994
Rights of entry for breach of condition, termination by statute, § 1994
Rule against perpetuities statute, § 1450

RIGHTS OF ENTRY FOR BREACH OF CONDITION
Generally, §§ 64, 241 et seq.

Ambiguous language, §§ 248, 1993
Change of conditions. Termination, below
Characteristics, § 242
Chattels personal, § 362
Conditions, generally, § 245
Construction of ambiguous language, § 248
Corporations, ownership of rights of entry by, § 250
Defined, § 242
Drafting of instruments, § 249
Effect of breach and forfeiture, § 265
Election not to declare forfeiture. Waiver or election not to declare forfeiture, below
Equitable relief from forfeiture, § 257
Estates from which right of entry may be created, § 252
Estates subject to right of entry, § 251
Event upon which right of entry may be predicated, § 244
Expiration of condition, termination for change of conditions, § 1993
Forfeiture. Waiver or election not to declare forfeiture, below
Implied conditions subsequent, § 246
Inter vivos transfers, §§ 1862, 1863
Intestate succession, § 1884
Irrevocable character of election not to declare forfeiture, §§ 259, 261
Mode of effecting forfeiture, § 255
Partial owner

Breach by, § 263
Entry by, § 264

Possibilities of reverter, distinguished, § 282
Power of appointment, distinguished, § 243
Power of revocation, distinguished, § 243
Preference to avoid forfeiture, § 256
Remainder, condition subsequent followed by, § 253
Reversions, distinguished, § 92
Rule against perpetuities, § 1238
Successive rights of entry, § 254
Termination

generally, §§ 1991 et seq.
Change of conditions, §§ 1991 et seq.
Indirect effect of change of conditions, § 1993
Statutory termination, § 1994

Waiver or election not to declare forfeiture
Generally, §§ 258 et seq.

Irrevocable character of election, §§ 259, 261
Waiver after breach, § 262
Waiver before breach, §§ 260, 261

Waste and other physical injuries to land, §§ 1654, 1665
Wills, disposition of future interests, § 1903
Words that create right, § 247

RULE AGAINST PERPETUITIES
Generally, §§ 1211 et seq.

Accumulations, relation of rule against perpetuities to rule restricting accumulations,
§ 1464

Alabama statute, § 1412
Alaska statute, § 1413
Arizona statutes, § 1415



670

INDEX

RULE AGAINST PERPETUITIES—Continued
Arkansas statute, § 1414
California statutes, § 1416
Certainty of vesting, rationale of requirement, § 1230
Charitable trusts, exception as to, § 1392
Charities

Generally, §§ 1278 et seq.
Application of rule, § 1278
Contingencies

Determination of whether gift is charitable, § 1282
No preceding limitation, contingent or vested character of gift to charity, § 1284
Noncharitable gift, contingent or vested character of gift to charity immediately

preceded by, § 1283
Noncharitable gift on remote contingency immediately following gift to charity,

validity of, § 1287
Remote contingency, below

Cy pres, construction favorable to charity, § 1285
No preceding limitation, contingent or vested character of gift to charity, § 1284
Noncharitable gift, contingent or vested character of gift to charity immediately

preceded by, § 1283
Noncharitable gift on remote contingency immediately following gift to charity, validity

of, § 1287
Present gift to charity, § 1279
Remote contingency

Not preceded by present gift to charity, gift to charity on remote contingency, § 1281
Preceded by present gift to charity, gift to charity on remote contingency, § 1280

Statutes as to validity of gifts to charity, effect of, § 1286
Trusts, exception as to charitable trusts, § 1392

Chattels personal, vested character of interest, § 366
Claflin trusts, duration of, § 1393
Class gifts

Generally, § 1265
Closing of class, effect of rules determining, § 1270
Condition precedent, entire class gift subject to, § 1268
Divesting condition, class gift subject to, § 1269
Per capita gifts, § 1266
Sub-classes, gifts involving, § 1267

Classification of statutes, § 1410
Colorado statute, § 1417
Condition precedent, entire class gift subject to, § 1268
Conditions or Contingencies. Contingencies, below
Connecticut statute, § 1418
Contingencies

Charities, above
Powers of appointment, remoteness of contingent powers, § 1272
Remainders, contingent, §§ 192, 1237
Splitting of contingencies, consequence of future interests being too remote,

§§ 1257-1260
Contracts, § 1246
Covenants running with the land, § 1246
Customary rights, § 1248
Cy pres

Charitable gifts, construction favorable to charity, § 1285
Estate tail cy pres, § 1292

Default of power of appointment, gifts in, § 1276
Delaware statute, § 1419
Destructibility Rule, effect of, § 1231
Devolution of title on exercise of power of appointment, § 916
District of Columbia statute, § 1420
Divesting condition, class gift subject to, § 1269
Drafting instruments, avoiding violation of rule in drafting

Attorney liability, § 1298



671

INDEX

RULE AGAINST PERPETUITIES—Continued
Drafting instruments—Continued

Blanket clause to insure validity, § 1295
Over twenty-one, distribution to class members attaining age over twenty-one, § 1294
Tying up property as long as possible, §§ 1296, 1297
Typical errors, avoiding, § 1293

Easements, § 1248
Executory interests, § 1236
Florida statute, § 1421
Future interests subject to rule

Generally, §§ 1235 et seq.
Contingent remainders, § 1237
Contracts, § 1246
Covenants running with the land, § 1246
Customary rights, § 1248
Easements, § 1248
Executory interests, § 1236
Implication of law, future interests arising by, § 1240
Lease for years to begin in future, § 1242
Options, below
Pension trusts for employees, § 1247
Possibilities of reverter, § 1239
Profits, § 1248
Residuary clause, future interests within terms of, § 1241
Reverter, possibilities of, § 1239
Right of entry for breach of condition, § 1238

General powers of appointment, application of rule to, §§ 1251, 1252, 1275
Georgia statute, § 1422
Gestation, period of, §§ 1216, 1224
Hawaii statute, § 1423
Historical development

Generally, §§ 34, 1211 et seq.
Chattels real, perpetuities by means of, § 1213
Duke of Norfolk’s case, § 1213
England, recent statutory changes, § 1220
Gestation, period of, § 1216
Lives in being, measure of, § 1214
Perpetuity, meaning of term, § 1211
Private trusts as perpetuities, § 1217
Twenty-one year period, § 1215
Unbarrable entails, early attempts to create interests in nature of, § 1212
United States, rule in, § 1221
Whitby v. Mitchell, rule in, §§ 1218, 1219

Honorary trusts, duration of, § 1394
Idaho statute, § 1424
Illinois statute, § 1425
Implication of law, future interests arising by, § 1240
Indiana statute, § 1426
Interests. Future interests subject to rule, above
Iowa statute, § 1427
Issue, presumption of possibility of, § 1229
Judicial proceedings, effect of statute permitting barring of future interests by judicial

proceedings, § 1255
Kansas statute, § 1428
Kentucky statute, § 1429
Leases

Future, lease for years to begin in future, § 1242
Options to renew leases, § 1243

Legislation
Generally, §§ 1410 et seq.

Alabama statute, § 1412
Alaska statute, § 1413



672

INDEX

RULE AGAINST PERPETUITIES—Continued
Legislation—Continued

Arizona statutes, § 1415
Arkansas statute, § 1414
California statutes, § 1416
Charitable gifts, effect of statutes as to validity of gifts to charity, § 1286
Classification of statutes, § 1410
Colorado statute, § 1417
Connecticut statute, § 1418
Delaware statute, § 1419
District of Columbia statute, § 1420
Florida statute, § 1421
Georgia statute, § 1422
Hawaii statute, § 1423
Idaho statute, § 1424
Illinois statute, § 1425
Indiana statute, § 1426
Iowa statute, § 1427
Judicial proceedings, effect of statute permitting barring of future interests by judicial

proceedings, § 1255
Kansas statute, § 1428
Kentucky statute, § 1429
Maine statute, § 1430
Maryland statute, § 1431
Massachusetts statute, § 1432
Michigan statute, § 1433
Minnesota statute, § 1434
Mississippi statute, § 1435
Missouri statute, § 1436
Montana statute, § 1437
Nebraska statute, § 1438
Nevada statute, § 1439
New Hampshire statute, § 1440
New Jersey statute, § 1441
New Mexico statute, § 1442
New York statute, § 1443
North Carolina statute, § 1444
North Dakota statute, § 1445
Ohio statute, § 1446
Oklahoma statute, § 1447
Oregon statute, § 1448
Pennsylvania statute, § 1449
Rhode Island statute, § 1450
South Carolina statute, § 1451
South Dakota statute, § 1452
Tennessee statute, § 1453
Texas statute, § 1454
Uniform Statutory Rule Against Perpetuities, § 1411
Utah statute, § 1455
Vermont statute, § 1456
Virginia statute, § 1457
Washington statute, § 1458
West Virginia statute, § 1459
Wisconsin statute, § 1460
Wyoming statute, § 1461

Limitations, construction of
Ambiguity, rule in determining existence of, § 1289
Estate tail cy pres, § 1292
Modification of general rules of construction to avoid invalidity, § 1290
Other provisions, effect of void provision on other provisions, § 1291
Tendency to avoid application of rule, § 1288

Lives in being, §§ 1214, 1223



673

INDEX

RULE AGAINST PERPETUITIES—Continued
Maine statute, § 1430
Maryland statute, § 1431
Massachusetts statute, § 1432
Michigan statute, § 1433
Minnesota statute, § 1434
Mississippi statute, § 1435
Missouri statute, § 1436
Modern rule stated and explained

Generally, §§ 1222 et seq.
Certainty of vesting, rationale of requirement, § 1230
Destructibility Rule, effect of, § 1231
Future interests subject to rule, above
Gestation, period of, § 1224
Issue, presumption of possibility of, § 1229
Lives in being, § 1223
Postponed enjoyment, vested interest with, § 1233
Statement of rule, § 1222
Time, period of, §§ 1223, 1226-1228
Twenty-one year period, § 1225
Unborn persons, life estates to, § 1234
Vested, meaning of, § 1232
Wait and see doctrine, § 1230

Montana statute, § 1437
Nebraska statute, § 1438
Nevada statute, § 1439
New Hampshire statute, § 1440
New Jersey statute, § 1441
New Mexico statute, § 1442
New York statute, § 1443
North Carolina statute, § 1444
North Dakota statute, § 1445
Ohio statute, § 1446
Oklahoma statute, § 1447
Options

Purchase land, options to, §§ 1244, 1245
Renew leases, options to, § 1243

Oregon statute, § 1448
Pennsylvania statute, § 1449
Pension trusts for employees, § 1247
Per capita gifts, § 1266
Possibilities of reverter, § 1239
Postponed enjoyment, vested interest with, § 1233
Powers of appointment

Generally, § 1271
Contingent powers of appointment, remoteness, § 1272
Default of appointment, gifts in, § 1276
Devolution of title on exercise of power, § 916
Exercise of power viewed as event, remoteness, § 1273
General powers of appointment, §§ 1251, 1252, 1275
Interest created by appointment, remoteness, § 1274
Other types of powers, application of rule to, § 1277
Will, general power to appoint by will only, § 1275

Preceding interests, effect on preceding interests of future interests being too remote,
§ 1263

Profits, § 1248
Rationale of rule, § 1117
Remoteness, consequence of future interests being too remote

Donees, split limitations as to, § 1260
Income, series of gifts of income, § 1261
Interest itself, effect on interest itself in general, § 1256
Other interests, effect on other interests in general, § 1262



674

INDEX

RULE AGAINST PERPETUITIES—Continued
Remoteness—Continued

Preceding interests, effect on, § 1263
Series of gifts of income, § 1261
Splitting of contingencies, §§ 1257-1260
Subject matter, split limitations as to, § 1260
Succeeding interests, effect on, § 1264

Residuary clause, future interests within terms of, § 1241
Reverter, possibilities of, § 1239
Rhode Island statute, § 1450
Right of entry for breach of condition, § 1238
South Carolina statute, § 1451
South Dakota statute, § 1452
Splitting of contingencies, consequence of future interests being too remote, §§ 1257-1260
Statement of rule, § 1222
Statutes, above
Sub-classes, gifts involving, § 1267
Succeeding interests, future interest fails under rule against perpetuities, §§ 825, 1264
Tennessee statute, § 1453
Texas statute, § 1454
Time, period of, §§ 1223, 1225-1228
Trusts

Generally, §§ 1391 et seq.
Charitable trusts, exception as to, § 1392
Claflin trusts, duration of, § 1393
Honorary trusts, duration of, § 1394
Pension trusts for employees, § 1247
Private trusts as perpetuities, historical development, § 1217
Unincorporated associations, duration of trusts for, § 1395

Twenty-one year period, §§ 1215, 1225
Unborn persons, life estates to, § 1234
Uniform Statutory Rule Against Perpetuities, § 1411
Unincorporated associations, duration of trusts for, § 1395
Unlimited power of alienation

Estates tail, limitations following, § 1253
General powers of appointment, application of rule to, §§ 1251, 1252
One person has power to alienate, effect if, § 1250
Power not absolute, cases where, § 1254
Several persons may together alienate, effect if, § 1249
Statute permitting barring of future interests by judicial proceedings, effect of, § 1255

Utah statute, § 1455
Vermont statute, § 1456
Vested, meaning of, § 1232
Virginia statute, § 1457
Wait and see doctrine, § 1230
Washington statute, § 1458
West Virginia statute, § 1459
Wisconsin statute, § 1460
Wyoming statute, § 1461

RULE IN SHELLEY’S CASE
Generally, §§ 104, 155, 1541 et seq.

Abolition by statute
Character of remainder where rule is abolished by statute, § 1570
Kansas, § 1565
New Jersey, § 1564
Ohio, § 1565
Virginia, § 1567
West Virginia, § 1566

Ancestor holds life estate as trustee, § 1554
Basis, rational basis for rule, § 1543
By the same instrument, requirements of rule, §§ 1548-1550
Character of remainder where rule is abolished by statute, § 1570



675

INDEX

RULE IN SHELLEY’S CASE—Continued
Character of rule, generally, § 1544
Chattels personal, § 367
Contingent remainders distinguished from executory interests, § 192
Cotenants, life estates held by, § 1559
Creation of remainders, rule as restriction on, §§ 104, 155, 1541
Drafting to avoid operation of rule, § 1572
England, development of rule in, § 1542
Equivalent or superadded words, requirements of rule, §§ 1548-1550
Executory trusts, § 1553
Fees Tail, abolition by statute, § 1569
Freehold in ancestor, requirement of, § 1546
Future interests, both life estate and remainder are, § 1555
Gifts over, life estate with gifts over in alternative, § 531
Heirs of two or more persons, remainder to, § 1560
Historical development, § 1542
Interests subject to rule, § 1545
Intervening estates, § 1556
Kansas, abolition of rule by statute, § 1565
Lapse, effect of, § 1561
Life estate with gifts over in alternative, § 531
Living person, remainder to heirs of, § 155
New Jersey, abolition of rule by statute, § 1564
Ohio, abolition of rule by statute, § 1565
Operation of rule

Cotenants, life estates held by, § 1559
Drafting to avoid operation of rule, § 1572
Future interests, both life estate and remainder are, § 1555
Heirs of two or more persons, remainder to, § 1560
Intervening estates, § 1556
Lapse, effect of, § 1561
Particular situations, § 1557
Renunciation, effect of, § 1561
Special limitations, life estates with, § 1558
Timing, rule as operating only at time instrument takes effect, § 1562

Pennsylvania, effect of substituted or superadded words, § 1550
Property interests subject to rule, § 1545
Quality, life estate and remainder of same quality, § 1547
Remainder to heirs in fee or in tail, requirement of, § 1547
Renunciation, effect of, § 1561
Requirements of rule

By the same instrument, §§ 1548-1550
Equivalent or superadded words, effect of, §§ 1548-1550
Freehold in ancestor, requirement of, § 1546
Remainder to heirs in fee or in tail, requirement of, § 1547

Special limitations, life estates with, § 1558
Statutes

Abolition by statute, above
Fees Tail, abolition by statute, § 1569
Indirectly affecting rule, §§ 1568, 1569

Timing, rule as operating only at time instrument takes effect, § 1562
Trusts and trustees

Ancestor holds life estate as trustee, § 1554
Executory trusts, § 1553

Virginia, abolition of rule by statute, § 1567
West Virginia, abolition of rule by statute, § 1566
Words

Equivalent words, effect of, § 1548
Particular words, effect of, § 1549
Pennsylvania, effect of substituted or superadded words, § 1550
Superadded words, effect of, §§ 1548, 1550

Worthier title doctrine, relation of doctrine to rule in Shelley’s case, § 1607



676

INDEX

SALE
Execution of power of sale, disposition of proceeds on, § 978

SANITY
Expectancy of apparent heir or devisee, § 397

SCOPE OF CHAPTER
Occurrence of event named in condition or limitation, § 771

SCOPE OF POWER
Execution of powers within, § 976

SCOPE OF TREATMENT
Acceleration, scope of treatment of American cases, § 794

SEALED WRITINGS
Creation of future interests, § 446
Inter vivos transfers, formalities for alienation, § 1866

SECOND RESOLUTION
Wild’s case, second resolution in United States, § 698

SECURITY TO PROTECT INTEREST IN PERSONALTY
Generally, §§ 1711 et seq.

Actual maintenance, power of life tenant to consume corpus for, § 1716
Bonds, investment of, §§ 1714, 1719
Character of possessory interest, § 1712
Clerk of court, approval of terms of bond, § 1722
Consumption of corpus by life tenant, effect of power, §§ 1712, 1716
Damages, § 1711
Danger of injury or loss, §§ 1712, 1714, 1717, 1719
Declaratory judgment, § 1711
Elements in determining whether security required, § 1712
Executor

Intent of creator of interest regarding executor, § 1715
Rights of and against executor, § 1721

Executory interest, owner whose interest is absolute but for, § 1717
Failure to furnish security, effect of, § 1718
Good faith, power of life tenant to consume corpus, § 1716
Injunctions, § 1711
Insolvency, danger of injury or loss, § 1719
Intent of creator of interest, effect of, §§ 1712, 1715
Inter vivos creation of future interest, § 1712
Inventory, § 1711
Investment of money or the like, §§ 1714, 1719
Money or the like, investment of, §§ 1714, 1719
Ne exeat, § 1711
Possessory life interest, rights against owner of

generally, §§ 1714-1716
Consumption of corpus by life tenant, effect of power, §§ 1712, 1716
Intent of creator of interest, effect of, §§ 1712, 1715

Removal of subject matter from jurisdiction
Danger of injury or loss, § 1719
Terms of bond, § 1722

Sequestration, § 1711
Spouse, intent of creator of interest regarding, § 1715
Statutory provisions, § 1723
Stocks, investment of, §§ 1714, 1719
Terms of bond, § 1722
Transferor and transferee, rights against, § 1720
Trust, implication of, §§ 1713, 1718

SEPARATE MATTERS
Classes and Class Gifts, this index



677

INDEX

SEPARATION
Illegal conditions and limitations, provisions encouraging marital separation, § 1515

SEQUESTRATION
Acceleration, sequestration of renounced interest, § 802
Security to protect interest in personalty, § 1711

SERVITUDES
Land, § 70

SEVERAL NAMED PERSONS
Children or issue of several named persons, gifts to, § 742

SHELLEY’S CASE, RULE IN
Rule in Shelley’s Case, this index

SIGNIFICANCE
Class gift involved, significance of determining that, § 613

SINGLE CLASS
Wild’s case, A and his children take as single class, § 701

SLANDER OF TITLE
Generally, § 1741

SLAVES
Chattels personal, § 357

SOUTH CAROLINA
Partition, statutes permitting owners of future interests to compel partition, §§ 1766, 1771
Rule against perpetuities statute, § 1451

SOUTH DAKOTA
Adverse possession, statutes which may bar all future interests, § 1963
Inter vivos transfers of contingent remainders and executory interests, § 1858
Partition, statutes limiting power to partition to owners of possessory interests, § 1766
Rule against perpetuities statute, § 1452
Will, disposition of possibilities of reverter and rights of entry for breach of condition by,

§ 1903

SPECIAL IMPROVEMENT TAXES
Generally, §§ 1691, 1692, 1699, 1700

SPECIAL POWERS
Execution of Powers, this index
Termination of powers, release of special powers, §§ 1055, 1056

SPECIFIC REFERENCE
Execution of powers, § 973

SPECULATION
Waste and other physical injuries to land, remainder for life, § 1663

SPENDTHRIFT TRUSTS
Restraints on alienation, direct disabling restraints in spendthrift trusts, § 1146

STATED PROBLEM
Prior interest, effect of failure of succeeding interest on, § 821

STATUTE DE DONIS
Chattels personal, § 354
Historical development, § 13

STATUTE OF CREATION OF USES
Historical development, §§ 29, 30

STATUTE OF GLOUCESTER
Waste and other physical injuries to land, multiple damages, § 1658



678

INDEX

STATUTE OF QUIA EMPTORES
Historical development, § 15
Possibilities of reverter, § 283

STATUTE OF USES
Chattels personal, § 354

STATUTE OF WILLS
Disposition of future interest by will, English law, § 1901
Historical development, § 31

STATUTES
Accumulations, statutory rules against accumulations, § 1467
Classes and Class Gifts, this index
Donee’s Interest, this index
Earlier than death of named individual, statute applied, § 733
Exclusion of members of class because of ineligibility under statute, § 651
Execution of powers, lapse of testamentary appointments, § 984
Gifts over on failure to alienate, effect of statues, § 1491
Later than death of named individual, statute applied, § 734
Law of powers, statutory modifications of, §§ 1081-1083
New York type of statute, creditors’ rights, § 1082
Perpetuities. Rule Against Perpetuities, this index
Powers of appointment, effect of repeal of statute, § 918
Rule Against Perpetuities, this index
Rule in Shelley’s Case, this index
Termination of powers, legislation on release of powers, § 1057
Time as of which statute applied, meanings of various class designations, § 732
Worthier title doctrine, statutory abolition or modification of rule, § 1612

STATUTES OF LIMITATION
Adverse Possession, this index
Title, establishment of, § 1744

STOCKS
Security to protect interest in personalty, §§ 1714, 1719

SUBSEQUENT CONDITIONS
Conditions Subsequent, this index

SUBSEQUENT MATTERS
Classes and Class Gifts, this index
Conditions Subsequent, this index

SUBSTITUTED SERVICE
Parties to actions involving title, § 1801

SUCCEEDING INTERESTS
All interests, effect of failure of succeeding interest on prior interest, § 822
American cases

Analysis of, § 827
Conclusions as to American law, § 828

Analysis
American cases, analysis of, § 827
English cases, analysis of, § 826

Conclusions as to American law, § 828
Contingent remainder, failure of, § 831
Defeasible interest, executory interests providing for divestment of, § 829
Divestment. Executory interests, below
English cases, analysis of, § 826
Executory interests

Defeasible or limited interest, executory interests providing for divestment of, § 829
Fee simple in land or analogous interest in personalty, executory interest preceded by,

§ 824
Future interest, executory interests providing for divestment of, § 830



679

INDEX

SUCCEEDING INTERESTS—Continued
Fee simple in land or analogous interest in personalty, executory interest preceded by,

§ 824
Future interest

Executory interests, executory interests providing for divestment of, § 830
Termination of preceding estate, future interest limited to become possessor on, § 823

Land or analogous interest in personalty, executory interest preceded by fee simple in,
§ 824

Limitations or restrictions
Executory interests providing for divestment of defeasible or limited interest, § 829
Future interest limited to become possessor on termination of preceding estate, § 823

Limited interest, executory interests providing for divestment of, § 829
Partition, §§ 1769, 1773
Personalty, executory interest preceded by fee simple in land or analogous interest in,

§ 824
Prior interest, effect of failure of succeeding interest on, §§ 821 et seq.
Remainders, failure of contingent remainder, § 831
Restrictions. Limitations or restrictions, above
Rule against perpetuities, effect if future interest fails under, §§ 825, 1264
Stated problem, effect of failure of succeeding interest on prior interest, § 821
Termination of preceding estate, future interest limited to become possessor on, § 823

SUCCESSION TAXES
Donee’s interest, § 948

SURVIVING SPOUSE
Donee’s interest, rights of surviving spouse of donee, § 947
Heirs or next of kin, § 736
Implied condition of survivorship, § 580
Postponed gifts, § 580
Security to protect interest in personalty, intent of creator of interest regarding spouse,

§ 1715

SURVIVORS AND SURVIVORSHIP
Construction and Interpretation, this index
Donee’s Interest, this index
Husband and wife. Surviving Spouse, this index
Occurrence of Event Named in Condition or Limitation, this index

TAXATION
Generally, §§ 1691-1694, 1700

Donee’s interest, succession and estate, § 948
Functions of future interests, § 4
Liens, parties to actions involving title, § 1821
Life tenant, duties regarding current taxes, § 1693
Payment of taxes, §§ 1691-1694, 1700
Remedies of indefeasibly vested reversioner or remainderman regarding current taxes,

§ 1694
Rights of entry for breach of condition, conditions subsequent implied in law, § 246
Special improvement taxes, §§ 1691, 1692, 1699, 1700
Tax sale, purchase at, § 1700
Waste and other physical injuries to land, § 1651

TENANCY AT SUFFERANCE
Land, § 62

TENANCY AT WILL
Land, § 62

TENANCY IN COMMON
Classes and class gifts, membership in class compared with tenancy in common, § 617

TENNESSEE
Adverse possession, statutes which may bar all future interests, § 1963
Partition, statutes permitting owners of future interests to compel partition, §§ 1766, 1771



680

INDEX

TENNESSEE—Continued
Rule against perpetuities statute, § 1453

TENURE
Feudal society and feudal tenure, historical development, §§ 8, 21
Restraints on alienation, effect of tenurial relation on direct restraints on alienation,

§ 1134

TERM OF YEARS
Classes and class gifts, gift to class preceded by term of years, § 642
Land, § 62
Restraints on alienation, forfeiture on alienation of term of years, § 1158

TERMINATION
Generally, §§ 1941 et seq.

Acceleration, termination before inception of creating instrument, § 803
Adverse Possession, this index
Classes and class gifts, termination of estate for life or for fixed period, § 656
Impossibility of Conditions or Limitations, this index
Judicial Sales, this index
Possibilities of Reverter, this index
Powers. Termination of Powers, this index
Prescription, termination by, §§ 1961, 1974
Rights of Entry for Breach of Condition, this index
Succeeding interest, future interest limited to become possessor on termination of preced-

ing estate, § 823

TERMINATION OF POWERS
Generally, §§ 1051 et seq.

Collateral, release of special powers purely, § 1056
Disclaimer, § 1061
Drafting release of power, § 1063
English law, development in, §§ 1052, 1053
Formalities for release, § 1059
Forms, drafting release of power, § 1063
General powers, release of, § 1054
In gross, release of special powers, § 1055
Legislation on release of powers, § 1057
Merger, § 1060
Partial release, § 1058
Release

Formalities for, § 1059
Forms, drafting release of power, § 1063
General powers, § 1054
Legislation on release of powers, § 1057
Partial release, § 1058
Special powers, §§ 1055, 1056

Renunciation, § 1061
Revocation of powers by donor, § 1062
Special powers, release of, §§ 1055, 1056
Trust, powers in, § 1053

TERMS OF GIFT OVER
Remainders implied from, § 842

TESTAMENTARY MATTERS
Execution of Powers, this index
Powers of appointment, § 874

TEXAS
Partition, statutes limiting power to partition to owners of possessory interests, § 1766
Rule against perpetuities statute, § 1454

THIRD PERSONS
Waste and Other Physical Injuries to Land, this index



681

INDEX

TIMBER
Waste and other physical injuries to land, §§ 1651, 1654

TIME
Implied condition of survivorship, time of payment when owner of transmissible legacy dies

before named age or before entitled to possession, § 589
Restraints on Alienation, this index
Statute applied, meanings of various class designations, § 732

TITLE, ESTABLISHMENT OF
Generally, §§ 1741 et seq.

Actions to quiet title and related procedures, §§ 1742, 1743
Declaratory judgment, §§ 1742, 1743
Ejectment, § 1741
Partition, § 1741
Registration of land titles, § 1741
Replevin, § 1741
Slander of title, § 1741
Statute of limitations, § 1744
Torrens System, registration of land titles, § 1741
Trespass, § 1741
Trover, § 1741
Trust, construction of, § 1741
Will, construction of, §§ 1741, 1742

‘‘TO BE PAID’’
Implied condition of survivorship, gift at given age attained or at given age, § 586

TORRENS SYSTEM
Registration of land titles, § 1741

TRANSFERS
Donee’s interest, § 943
Inter Vivos Transfers, this index
Uniform Nonprobate Transfers on Death Act, creation of future interests, § 447

TRESPASS
Title, establishment of, § 1741
Waste and other physical injuries to land, § 1654

TROVER
Title, establishment of, § 1741
Waste and other physical injuries to land, § 1654

TRUSTS AND TRUSTEES
Acceleration, renunciation of beneficial interest in trust, § 801
Adverse possession, § 1972
Chattels personal, § 358
Contingent remainders

Executory interests, contingent remainders distinguished from, § 199
Vested remainders, contingent remainders distinguished from, § 143

Execution of Powers, this index
Executory interests, contingent remainders distinguished from, § 199
Expectancy of object of unexercised power, § 422
Functions of future interests, § 4
Indirect restraints, private trusts, §§ 1202, 1217
Inter vivos transfers, partial alienation, § 1864
Judicial sales without aid of statute, § 1941
Parties to actions involving title, §§ 1811, 1819, 1824
Perpetuities, trusts as. Rule Against Perpetuities, this index
Possibilities of reverter, § 288
Powers of appointment, powers in trust, § 877
Private trusts, indirect restraints, §§ 1202, 1217
Restraints on Alienation, this index
Rule Against Perpetuities, this index



682

INDEX

TRUSTS AND TRUSTEES—Continued
Rule in Shelley’s Case, this index
Security to protect interest in personalty, §§ 1713, 1718
Spendthrift trusts, direct disabling restraints in, § 1146
Termination of powers in trust, § 1053
Title, establishment of, § 1741
Vested remainders, contingent remainders distinguished from, § 143

TWO OR MORE PERSONS
Wild’s case, gifts to two or more persons and their children, § 702

TWO RULES
Wild’s case, § 691

TYPE OF ESTATE CREATED
Wild’s case, § 699

TYPICAL SITUATIONS
Children, gifts to issue or descendants, § 743

UNBORN CHILDREN
Inter vivos transfers, § 1855
Judicial sales, power of sale as distinct from power to bind, § 1945
Parties to Actions Involving Title, this index
Posthumous Children, this index
Rule against perpetuities, life estates to unborn persons, § 1234

UNCERTAIN EVENT
Implied condition of survivorship, gift at uncertain event, § 592

UNCONSTITUTIONALITY
Constitutional Law, this index

UNDERLYING PRINCIPLES
Acceleration, § 792

UNEQUAL DEGREES
Children, per stirpes or per capita in division among issue of unequal degrees, § 744

UNEXERCISED POWER
Expectancy of Object of Unexercised Power, this index

UNIFORM NONPROBATE TRANSFERS ACT
Creation of future interests, § 447
Gifts causa mortis, disposition of future interests by, § 1904

UNIFORM PROBATE CODE
Gifts causa mortis, disposition of future interests by, § 1904
Parties to actions involving title, § 1807

UNIFORM PROPERTY ACT
Inter vivos transfers, § 1854

UNIFORM STATUTORY RULE AGAINST PERPETUITIES
Generally, § 1411

UNINCORPORATED ASSOCIATIONS
Rule against perpetuities, duration of trusts for unincorporated associations, § 1395

UNITED STATES
Occurrence of event named in condition or limitation, American authorities on survivor as

other, § 774
Succeeding Interest, this index
Wild’s Case, this index

UNKNOWN OWNERS
Parties to actions involving title, §§ 1801, 1807, 1814, 1824



683

INDEX

UNLIMITED POWER OF ALIENATION
Rule Against Perpetuities, this index

UNQUALIFIED DISABLING RESTRAINTS
Restraints on alienation, § 1137

UNSEALED WRITINGS
Creation of future interests, § 446

USES, STATUTE OF
Chattels personal, § 354

UTAH
Partition, statutes limiting power to partition to owners of possessory interests, § 1766
Rule against perpetuities statute, § 1455

VARIATIONS
Implied condition of survivorship, effect of provisions for variation in size of principal,

§ 591
Wild’s case, variations in language, §§ 697, 700

VARIOUS CLASS DESIGNATIONS
Generally, §§ 721 et seq.

VERMONT
Attachment of future interests, § 1922
Execution on future interests, § 1922
Partition, statutes limiting power to partition to owners of possessory interests, § 1766
Rule against perpetuities statute, § 1456

VESTED CHARACTER OF INTEREST
Accumulations, vested beneficial interest and English common-law rule, § 1465
Defined, § 571

VESTED REMAINDERS
Remainders, this index

VESTING
Class or class gifts, determination of minimum membership, §§ 652 et seq.
Implied Condition of Survivorship, presumption in favor of vesting real property, §§ 573,

574, 576
Remainders, this index

VIRGINIA
Attachment of future interests, § 1922
Execution on future interests, § 1922
Partition, statutes limiting power to partition to owners of possessory interests, § 1766
Rule against perpetuities statute, § 1457
Rule in Shelley’s case, abolition of rule by statute, § 1567

VIRTUAL REPRESENTATION DOCTRINE
Parties to Actions Involving Title, this index

VOID OR VOIDABLE
Execution of powers, restitution for void contract, § 1015
Reversions, void conveyance or devise, § 87

VOLUNTARY OR INVOLUNTARY MATTERS
Donee’s interest, involuntary alienation, § 944

WAIT AND SEE DOCTRINE
Rule against perpetuities, § 1230

WAIVER
Possibilities of reverter, termination for change of conditions, § 1993
Rights of Entry for Breach of Condition, this index



684

INDEX

WAR RISK INSURANCE
Land, § 318

WARRANTIES
Contingent remainders distinguished from executory interests, § 202
Inter vivos transfers, warranty deeds, § 1855

WASHINGTON
Adverse possession, statutes which may bar all future interests, § 1963
Partition, statutes limiting power to partition to owners of possessory interests, § 1766
Rule against perpetuities statute, § 1458

WASTE AND OTHER PHYSICAL INJURIES TO LAND
Generally, §§ 1651 et seq.

Absolute power in possessory owner, future interest subject to, § 1653
Absolute power in third person, future interest subject to, § 1653
Accounting, § 1654
Buildings, destruction of, §§ 1651, 1654
Damages

Absolute power in possessory owner, future interest subject to, § 1653
Defeasibly vested reversion or remainder in fee simple following possessory life estate,

§§ 1660-1663
Differentiation of future interests, § 1652
Executory interest in fee simple, § 1664
Indefeasibly vested reversion or remainder in fee simple following possessory life estate,

§§ 1654, 1657
Possibility of reverter and right of entry for breach of condition, § 1665
Representative action for damages, § 1666

Defeasibly vested reversion or remainder in fee simple following possessory life estate
generally, §§ 1660-1663
Contingent remainder in fee simple after possessory life estate, § 1663
Determinable fee simple, remainder or reversion in, § 1661
Life, remainder for, § 1662

Differentiation of future interests, § 1652
Entry and inspection, § 1654
Equitable relief

generally, § 1651
Absolute power in possessory owner, future interest subject to, § 1653
Defeasibly vested reversion or remainder in fee simple following possessory life estate,

§§ 1660-1663
Executory interest in fee simple, § 1664
Indefeasibly vested reversion or remainder in fee simple following possessory life estate,

§ 1654
Possibility of reverter and right of entry for breach of condition, § 1665

Estovers, § 1654
Executory interest in fee simple, § 1664
Forfeiture, indefeasibly vested reversion or remainder in fee simple following possessory

life estate, §§ 1654, 1659
Improvements, duties of life tenant, § 1699
Indefeasibly vested reversion or remainder in fee simple following possessory life estate

generally, §§ 1654-1659
Forfeiture, statutory provisions, §§ 1654, 1659
Intervening life estate, effect of, § 1655
Multiple damages, statutory provisions, §§ 1654, 1658
Recovery of damages by possessory owner, effect of, § 1657
Transfer of future interest after injury, § 1656

Injunctions, §§ 1651, 1654, 1660-1664
Insurance, failure to pay, § 1651
Intervening life estate, indefeasibly vested reversion or remainder in fee simple following

possessory life estate, § 1655
Meliorating waste, indefeasibly vested reversion or remainder in fee simple following

possessory life estate, § 1654
Mines, opening of, §§ 1651, 1654



685

INDEX

WASTE AND OTHER PHYSICAL INJURIES TO LAND—Continued
Mines already opened, removal of minerals from, § 1654
Multiple damages, indefeasibly vested reversion or remainder in fee simple following

possessory life estate, §§ 1654, 1658
Permissive waste, indefeasibly vested reversion or remainder in fee simple following

possessory life estate, § 1654
Possibility of reverter and right of entry for breach of condition, § 1665
Quieting title, § 1651
Receiver, appointment of, § 1654
Representative action for damages, § 1666
Rights of entry for breach of condition, conditions subsequent implied in law, § 246
Setting aside of conveyance, § 1651
Taxes, failure to pay, § 1651
Third persons, claims or actions of

generally, § 1651
Absolute power in possessory owner, future interest subject to, § 1653
Indefeasibly vested reversion or remainder in fee simple following possessory life estate,

§ 1654
Recovery of damages by possessory owner, effect of, § 1657

Timber, removal of, §§ 1651, 1654
Time within which action must be brought, § 1667
Transfer of future interest after injury, indefeasibly vested reversion or remainder in fee

simple following possessory life estate, § 1656
Trespass, indefeasibly vested reversion or remainder in fee simple following possessory life

estate, § 1654
Trover, indefeasibly vested reversion or remainder in fee simple following possessory life

estate, § 1654
Unsafe buildings, destruction of, § 1654
Voluntary waste, indefeasibly vested reversion or remainder in fee simple following

possessory life estate, § 1654

WEST VIRGINIA
Execution on future interests, § 1922
Partition, statutes limiting power to partition to owners of possessory interests, § 1766
Rule against perpetuities statute, § 1459
Rule in Shelley’s case, abolition of rule by statute, § 1566

‘‘WHEN’’
Implied condition of survivorship, gift at given age attained or at given age, § 586

WIDOW OR WIDOWER
Surviving Spouse, this index

WIFE
Surviving Spouse, this index

WILD’S CASE
Generally, §§ 691 et seq.

Children
Existence of when will executed or when testator dies, § 694
Two or more persons and their children, gifts to, § 702

Class, A and his children taking as single class, § 701
Construction

Children, construction of how devise to A and his, § 692
Resolutions, § 693

Creating instrument, effect of variations in language of, § 700
Execution of will, existence children of when will executed or when testator dies, § 694
Existence of children when will executed or when testator dies, § 694
First resolution in United States, application of, § 696
Language, variations in, §§ 697, 700
Postponed distribution, effect of, § 695
Preceding estate, effect of, § 695
Resolutions

First resolution in United States, application of, § 696



686

INDEX

WILD’S CASE—Continued
Resolutions—Continued

Second resolution in United States, § 698
Second resolution in United States, § 698
Single class, A and his children take as, § 701
Two or more persons and their children, gifts to, § 702
Two rules, § 691
Type of estate created, § 699
United States. Resolutions, above
Variations in language, §§ 697, 700
Wills

Existence of children when will executed or when testator dies, § 694
Variations in language of will, effect of, § 697

WILLS
Absolute interest or life estate, no requirement of words of inheritance, § 496
Classes and Class Gifts, this index
Creditors and creditors’ rights, voluntary alienability only by will, § 1926
Disposition of future interest by will

generally, §§ 1901-1903
English law, § 1901
Possibilities of reverter and rights of entry for breach of condition, § 1903
United States law, generally, § 1902

Donee’s interest, will contest statutes, § 950
Future interests, creation of, § 448
Gifts over on failure to alienate, effect if power special or to dispose by deed or will only,

§ 1486
Illegal conditions and limitations, provisions as to contest of will, § 1518
Impossibility of Conditions or Limitations, this index
Parties to actions involving title, §§ 1815, 1816, 1818
Possibilities of reverter, § 1903
Present vs. future character of interest, no requirement of words of inheritance in will,

§ 496
Rights of entry for breach of condition, § 1903
Statute of wills, historical development, § 31
Title, establishment of, §§ 1741, 1742
Wild’s Case, this index

WILLS, STATUTE OF
Historical development, § 31

WISCONSIN
Inter vivos transfers of contingent remainders and executory interests, § 1858
Living person, remainder to heirs of, § 162
Partition, statutes permitting owners of future interests to compel partition, §§ 1766, 1772
Possibilities of reverter, termination by statute, § 1994
Rights of entry for breach of condition, termination by statute, § 1994
Rule against perpetuities statute, § 1460

WORDS AND PHRASES
Definitions, this index

WORDS EXECUTING POWER
Generally, § 973

WORTHIER TITLE DOCTRINE
Generally, §§ 104, 1601 et seq.

Abolition by statute, § 1612
Construction problems

Heirs, meaning of, § 1610
Intention of grantor, § 1611

Drafting of instruments, § 1613
Heirs, meaning of, § 1610
Illinois, § 1609



687

INDEX

WORTHIER TITLE DOCTRINE—Continued
Intention of grantor, § 1611
Modern significance of rule, § 1603
Modification by statute, § 1612
New York, § 1608
Personal property, application of doctrine to, § 1604
Reasons for rule, § 1602
Requirements for rule, § 1606
Rule in Shelley’s case, relation of doctrine to, § 1607
Rule of construction, doctrine as, § 1605
Statutory abolition or modification of rule, § 1612

WYOMING
Partition, statutes limiting power to partition to owners of possessory interests, § 1766
Rule against perpetuities statute, § 1461

†


